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QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

Petitioner Keith Lewis has filed a Petition seeking a Writ
of Certiorari in a New Jersey State matrimonial matter relating
solely to the issue of child custody under state law where the
Petitioner refuses to be examined by the Respondent’s
psychologist expert claiming that such an examination by a
party’s expert violates his due process rights under the
Fourteenth  Amendment to the United States Constitution
notwithstanding the fact that the State Court has also appointed
a neutral expert on custody and further that Mr. Lewis never

raised any constituticnal issue below.
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OBJECTION TO JURISDICTION
A= set forth in Point I of the Argument below, this Court
lacks Jjurisdiction over the Petition for Writ of Certiorari

because Mr. Lewis did not raise any federal or constitutional

gquestion below.



STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioner Keith Lewis and Respondent Rachelle Hadari were
married on October 22, 2014. One daughter was born of the
marriage, mnamely Tzivia, who was born on April 1, 2016. Ms.
Hadari filed a Complaint for divorce in the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Chancery Division, Family Part, Morris County on
November 22, 2016 based on irreconcilable differences between
the parties and the resultant breakdown of their marriage. Ms.
Hadari sought joint legal custody of their daughter and her
designation as the primary custodian of Tzivia. (Complaint for
Divorce at 2, at Respondent’s Appendix attached hereto at 1-3
(hereafter “RA".})

Tzivia lives with Ms. Hadari who is her primary caregiver.
(see Ms. Hadari’'s June 4, 2017 Certification, at RA 9-26.)
Petitioner’'s visitation of his daughter has been minimal. By
way of example, during the first six_ months of the parents’

separation, Mr. Lewig has only seen their daughter for a total

of 9 hours. {(See May 9, 2017 Certification of Ms. Hadari at
Yo, RA 29.) Mr. Lewis also acknowledges that he requires help
in «caring for their daughter. (June 4, 2017 Hadari

Certification at §10, RA 13.)
The New Jersey Family Court issued several orders relating
to the custody of Tzivia. By Order dated April 26, 2017 the

Honorable Maritza Berdote Byrne, Presiding dJudge, Family Part,



instructed the parties to select a “joint expert” to conduct a
best interest evaluatioﬁ on the custody of their daughter. (A
copy of the Court's April 26, 2017 Order is at RA 6-8.) Ms.
Hadari's counsel attempted to select a mutually agreeable expert
with Mr. Lewis pursuant to the Court’s Order but the Petitioner
would not agree on the joint expert and also claimed that he
could not afford to pay his share of a mutually acceptable
expert and insisted that his spouse pay for all of the fees of
the joint expert, despite the fact that he was earning more
income than his wife. (Certification of Julianne C. Smith,
Esq., dated August 3, 2017 at 97, RA 37; Mr. Lewis’ letter to
Judge Berdote Byrne, RA 41.)

As a result of Petitioner’s refusal to agree to the
gselection of a joint expert and to pay his share of the mutual
expert’s fees, Ms. Hadari was left with no choice but to borrow
funds to retain a custody expert, Dr. Edwin A. Rosenberg, Ph.D.,
a licensed psychologist. (See June 4, 2017 Certification of Ms.
Hadari at 949, RA 24.) Petitiomer refused to be evaluated by
Dr. Rosenberg resulting in the Court’s June 21, 2017 Order in
which the Court granted Ms. Hadari’s request compelling Mr.
Lewis to cooperate with the custody expert. (See Appendix A at
§8 attached to the Petition for Certiorari.) Mr. Lewis refused
to comply with the Court’s Order and by subsequent Order entered

on September 27, 2017 the Court held that Mr. Lewis was “in



violation of litigants’ rights for failing to cooperate with the
custody evaluator Dr. Rosenberg”. (At Petitioner’s Appendix B
at §7 attached to the Petition for Certiorari.)

Mr. Lewis then requested the Court to appoint a neutral
custody expert and the Court agreed, and by Order dated October
13, 2017 the Court appointed Dr. Mark Singer to conduct a best
interest evaluation on custody and held that each side was to
share the cost of this expert. (See October 13, 2017 Order of
the Court at RA 45.) Dr. Singer’s retainer was $8,000 and the
Petitioner paid his one half share of Dr. Singer's retainer, as
he acknowledges at page 3 of his Petition for Certiorari. (See
Dr. Singer’s retainer letter at 2, RA 47; and see Dr. Singer’s
11/20/17 letter confirming his receipt of Mr. Lewis' share of
the retainer, RA 53.)

Petitioner continued to violate the Family Court’'s custody
Orders and the Court was again compelled to enter yet a third
Order on December 24, 2017 (filed December 27, 2017) where the
Court again held that Mr. Lewis is “in violation of litigant’s
rights for refusing to cooperate with ([the] custody evaluator,
Dr. Edwin Rosenberg”. (At BAppendix C at 91 attached to the
Petition for Certiorari.)

The Court assessed attorneys’ fees against the Petitioner
in the amount of $2,686.95 for his continued violation of the

Court’'s custody Orders. {Id. at §5.) The Court explicitly held



in its decision supporting its December 24, 2017 Order that Mr.
Lewis was in violation of its Orders, stating as follows:

Defendant [Mr. Lewis] concedes he has
not complied with the September 27, 2017
order as it relates to cooperating with Dr.
Rosenberg. This is so despite very explicit
instructions after oral argument. .
Defendant was found in wviolation of
litigant’s rights on two prior occasions for
failure to cooperate with Dr. Rosenberg.
The Court explained Defendant’s obligation
to cooperate in detail when the parties
appeared for oral argument on September 5,

2017. Defendant offers no explanation for
his noncompliance other than his continued
dissatisfaction that Dr. Rosenberg was

retained by Plaintiff to perform the
evaluation. He also presents no evidence he
intends to comply with the Orders and avers
he intends to cooperate with Dr. Singer
only. Defendant is in violation of multiple
orders. [Appendix c to Petition for
Certiorari at 4.]

The Court concluded as follows: “The Court finds
Defendant’s steadfast refusal to comply with Dr. Rosenberg is in
bad faith, particularly after extensive colloguy on the record
as to his need to participate with Plaintiff’s expert. It is
evident Defendant is refusing to comply with Court Orders and
has no intention of doing so.” (Appendix C to Petition for
Certiorari at 8.)

Ag indicated in Judge Berdote Byrne’s Statement of Reasons
to her December 24, 2017 Order, Mr. Lewis admits that he did not

cooperate with Dr. Rosenberg. (At 4, Exhibit € to Petition for

Certiorari.) As he again concedes at page 3 of his Petition: “On



October 3, 2017, I went to an appointment with Dr. Rosenberg but
refused to answer his questions or be evaluated.” As Mr. Lewis
further stated in his Brief filed with the New Jersey Superior
Court, Appellate Division: “with Dr. Rosenberg, I have out of
respect for the court attended a preliminary session, and
informed him that I would continue to attend as long as was
required, although making clear that I did not consent to be
examined.” (Petitioner’s Brief before the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Appellate Division at 4, RA 57.)}

Dr. Rosenberg issued an October 3, 2017 letter in which he
indicated that Mr. Lewis had appeared at his office on that day
but advised Dr. Rosenberg “that he was here 'to listen’ but
intended not to answer any of my gquestions.” (At 1, RA 42.)
Dr. Rosenberg informed Mr. Lewis that even though he had been
retained by Ms. Hadari, it was his intention to conduct an
svunbiased evaluation” as required by custody regulations
governing his professional organization. BAs he set forth in his
letter:

I told Mr. Lewis that even though I had been
retained by Ms. Hadari, it was my intention
to conduct a thorough and unbiased
evaluation and that my recommendations will
be based solely on the data I collect, not
on who retained me. I informed him that
there are custody guidelines established by
various professional organizations and that
was my intention to follow these guidelines

ao that I could conduct an evaluation that
was based on his daughter’s needs and the



ability of each parent to meet their
daughter’s needs. [At 1-2, RA 42-43.]

Despite this advice, according to Dr. Rosenberg Mr. Lewis
wwould not answer any substantive questions that I had for him.”
(At 2, RA 43.) As a result, Dr. Rosenberg stated that he could
not conduct “a thorough and unbiased professional custody
evaluation” and hence could not draw conclusions relative to the
best interest of Tzivia and therefore had to suspend his
evaluation. (See Dr. Rosenberg’s October 3, 2017 letter, at 3,
RA 44.)

Mr. Lewis filed a motion for leave appeal with the
Appellate Division of the Superior Court of New dJersey dated
January 5, 2018 seeking to reverse the trial Court’s Order that
he cooperate with Dr. Rosenberg and to reverse the award of
counsel fees to Ms. Hadari. (RA 54-55.) By Order dated February
5, 2018 the Appellate Division denied Mr. Lewis’ motion for
leave to appeal the Family Court’s Orders. (Appendix . D to
Petition for Certiorari.) Mr. Lewis then filed a motion for
leave to appeal the Family Court’s Orders to the New Jersey
Supreme Court which was denied by Order dated May 1, 2018.

(Appendix E to Petition for Certiorari.)



SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

Mr. Lewis’ Petition for Certiorari should be denied because
of his failure to raise any constitutional issue below which he
raiges for the first time in his Petition. Mr. Lewis failed to
comply with Supreme Court Rule 14 which reguires him to
delineate that part of the record below where he raised such an
issue. At no time did he raise a Fourteenth Amendment due
process constitutional issue in the lower state courts. His
failure to raise this issue below is £fatal teo his present
Petition under established precedent,.

Tn addition to his failure to raise this issue below, Mr.
Lewis' Petition for Certiorari should be denied because it does
not raise any significant constitutional or federal issue which
merits the invocation of this Court’s discretionary authority.
Mr. Lewis’ Petition does notﬁing more but raise routine child
custody issues governed by state law which do not implicate any
federal law or constitutional violation.

Finally, although Mr. Lewis’ claim does not raise any
federal or constitutional issue, his Petition is not ripe since
no expert reports have yet been submitted and the Family Court
has not yet rendered its decision on the respective custody
rights of the parties. Under established precedent, this Court
will not entertain a petition where no final, dispositive ruling

has been rendered which may moot the Petition altogether.



ARGUMENT
POINT I

THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE
THE PETITIONER FAILED TO RAISE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE WHICH HE
NOW RAISES FOR THE FIRST TIME IN HIS PETITION

Mr. Lewis did not raise below the constitutional Fourteenth
Amendment due process issue he is now bringing for the first
time before this Court. Mr. Lewis was obligated under Supreme
Court Rule 14, “Content of a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari,”
Section (g) to identify for this Court the specific parts of the
record below where the Petitioner raised the constitutional
jesue he now seeks to bring before this Court. As set forth in
Rule 14(g) (i):

If review of a state-court Jjudgment is
sought, specification of the stage in the
proceedings, both in the court of first
instance and in the appellate courts, when
the federal questions sought to be reviewed
were raised; the method or manner of raising
them and the way in which they passed on by
those courts; and pertinent quotations of
specific portions of the record or summary
thereof, with specific reference to the
places in the record where the matter
appears (e.g., court opinion, ruling on
exception, portion of court’s charge and
exception thereto, assignment of error), SO
as to show that the federal question was
timely and properly raised and that this
Court has jurisdiction to review the
judgment on a writ of certiorari.



Mr. Lewig has not complied with this obligation as required
by this Court’s Rules Dbecause he failed to raise any
constitutional or federal issue with any of the State Courts
below. At no time did Mr. Lewis ever raise the alleged
violation of the due process clause of Fourteenth Amendment of
the United States Constitution which he now raises for the first
time before this Court.

Mr. Lewis c¢ites only to the following statement which
appears at page 9 of his Brief to the New Jersey Appellate
Division in support of his motion for leave to appeal:

T have faith in the courts of our country
and am ready to appeal here and even all the
way to the Supreme Court, where justices
like the Honorable Neil Gorsuch uphold truth
and justice and the rule of law. [RA 58;
cited at page 4 of Petition for Certiorari]

Such an anamorphous, generalized  statement is not
tantamount to raising a specific constitutional or federal
question. This Court has previously ruled that such failure to
raise a federal or constitutional issue in the lower state

Courts is fatal to a Petition for Certiorari. As this Court

held in New York ex rel. Rosevale Realty Co. v. Kleinert, 268

U.S. 646, 650-651 (1925):

Tt is clear, however, that no gquestion as to
alleged unconstitutionally of the
substantive provisions of the Zoning
resolution or of the particular provisions
relating to E area districts, was presented
by the petition for wmandamus; and no such

10



question appears to have been presented to
any of the State courts, or to have been
considered or determined by them. It is
well settled that this Court is without
jurisdiction to review the judgment of a
State court on a writ of error, by reason of
a federal gquestion which was not raised
below or called to the attention of or
decided by the State court. Cincinnati,
etc., Ry v. Slade, 216 U.S. 78, 83; El1 Paso
and Southwestern R.R. v. Eichil, 226 U.S.
590, 597. The writ of error in the present
case, therefore, does not bring up for our
determination the question as to  the
constitutionally of the substantive
provisions of the Zoning Resolution as to
which it is now sought to invoke our
decision.

The Court therefore dismissed the Petition.
This Court reiterated the principle that it 1lacks
jurisdiction to rule on a matter where the federal issue was not

raised below in Mazer v. Stein, 347 U.S. 201, 206 n.5 (1954).

As the Court held in that decision:

We do not reach for constitutional questions
not raised by the parties. Chicago & G.T.R.
Co. v. Wellman, 143 U.S. 339, 345; New York
ex rel. Rosevale Realty Co. v. Kleinert, 268
U.8. 646, 651; C.I1.0. v. McAdory, 325 U.S.

472, 475. The fact that the issue was
mentioned in argument does not bring the
question properly before us. Herbring v.

Lee, 280 U.S. 111, 117.
It is therefore respectfully submitted that the Petition
for Certiorari should be denied based on the Petitioner’'s

failure to raise any constitutional issue below.

11



POINT II
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD ALSO BE DENIED
BECAUSE THE PETITION DOES NOT RAISE A SIGNIFICANT FEDERAL OR
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE

In addition to Mr. Lewis' failure to Traise any
constitutional issue below, his Petition for Certiorari should
also be denied as it does not present any paramount federal
guestion that compels the granting of such a Petition. United
States Supreme Court Rule 10 specifically provides that: “A
petition for a writ of certiorari will be granted only for
compelling reasons.”

The Petition fails to fall within any of the paragraphs of
Rule 10 which “indicate the character of the reasons the Court
considers” whether to grant a Petition. Rule 10(a) pertains
only to a ruling of a United States Court of Appeals and
therefore ig not applicable to this case. Rule 10(b) applies
only where “a state court of last resort has decided an
important federal question in a way that conflicts with the
decision of another state court of last resort or of a United
States Court of Appeals.” This section is also inapplicable to
the present Petition as the New Jersey Supreme Court denied Mr.
lLewis’ leave to appeal by Order and did not render any decision
which is typical of such denials.

Rule 10(c) applies where "a atate court or United States

court of appeals has decided an important question of federal

12



law that has not been, or shoula be, settled by this Court, or
has decided an important federal question in a way that
conflicts with relevant decisions of this Court.” This
provision also is not applicable to this Petition. The only
Court below which rendered any decision was the Morris County
New Jersey Family State Court which rendered a decision relating
solely to the issue of custody under New Jersey State Law. The
New Jersey Family Court never addressed any issue involving
federal law whatsoever let alone “an important qgquestion of
federal law”. Rule 10 further provides that a Petition for a
Writ of Certiorari “is rarely granted when the asserted error
consists of erroneous factual findings or the misappiication of
a properly stated rule of law.”

In short, the Family Court’s Orders and decisions below did
not address or implicate any federal law or any provision of the
United States Constitution. The trial Court’'s Orders related
solely to issues of local state law pertaining to the best
interest of a child in determining custody. Such custody
decisions are rendered routinely by our state courts.
petitioner’s attempt to raise such child custody orders governed
solely by State law which focus on the best interests of the
child to a constitutional vicolation would cpen up a Pandora’s
box with no end in sight to a plethora of unending appeals of

routine Family Court decisions.

13



The trial Court below did not apply or address any federal
law or constitutional provision but simply applied New Jersey
state law applicable to custody-parenting disputes. Further,
New Jersey Court Rule 5.3-3({b), which is reproduced at Exhibit F
of the Petitioner’s Appendix, requires that all reports rendered
by an expert relating to custody disputes between parents must
be unbiased and rendered in the best interest of the child, no
matter which parent has retained the expert. Thus, New Jersey
Rule 5:3-3(b) provides as follows:

(b} Custody/Parenting Disputes. Mental

health experts who performed

parenting/custody evaluations shall conduct

strictly non-partisan evaluations to arrive

at their view of the child’s best interests,

regardless of who engages them. They should

consider and include reference to criteria

set forth in N.J.S.A. 9:2-4, as well as

other information or £factors they believe

pertinent to each case.
Indeed, Dr. Rosenberg in his October 3, 2017 letter cited above
expressly referenced his obligation to prepare a neutral,
unbiased report in the best interest of the child. (RA 42-43.)

The New Jersey Statute referenced in Rule 5:3-3(b) makes it
clear that the rights of both parents relating to child custody
are equal. As set forth in N.J.S5.A. 9:2-4:

The Legislature finds and declares that it
is in the public policy of this BState to
assure minor children of frequent and
continuing contact with both parents after

the parents have separated oOr dissolved
their marriage -and that it 1is in the public

14



interest to encourage parents to share the
rights and responsibilities of child rearing
in order to effect this policy. In any
proceeding involving the custody of a minor
child, the rights of both parents shall be
equal

(N.J.S.A. 9:2-4 is reproduced in its entirely at RA 59-60.)

New Jersey Court Rule 5:3-3(d) also provides that the
custody/parenting experts can be selected by mutual agreement of
the parties or independently by the Court. The Court initially
instructed the parties to select a joint expert by mutual
agreement‘ but it was Mr. Lewis who refused to select such a
joint expert and to pay his share of the fees for a joint
expert, thus leading to Ms. Hadari's retention of a custody
expert. Although Mr. Lewis claims he did not have adequate
funds to pay for a mutually agreed upon custody expert, he did
subsequently pay $4,000 for a Court-appointed expert after the
Court ruled that he was in violation of the Court Orders. Thus,
the issues Mr. Lewis corﬁplaiﬁs about were brought about by his
refusal to abide by the Court’s initial Order for the parties to
retain a joint custody expert. Mr. Lewis’ Petition also lacks
merit and again does not rise to a federal or constitutional
level as the Family Court Judge did appoint a neutral expert
upon Mr. Lewis’ redquest.

New Jersey Court Rule 5:3-3(d) and (h) allow for the

presentation of expert testimony both from a court-appointed

15



expert as well as from private experts retained by the parties.
The New Jersey Court Rule mirrors wmany of the provisions of

Federal Rule of Evidence 706. Federal Rule of Evidence 706 (a)

and (e), like the State Court Rule, provides that the Court can
appoint an expert mutually agreed upon by the parties or can
appoint its own expert and a party can also retain its own

expert. (Federal Rule of Evidence 706 ig reproduced at RA 61-

62.)

0of course, it 1is not unconstitutional for parties to
present their respective expert testimony at trial. Numerous
cases decided by this Court and courts nationwide involve such
testimony from experts retained by the partiés. See, for

example, Whole Woman's Health +v. Hellerstedt, 136 S (t.2292,

2301 (2016) (the court received *“the opinions from expert
witnesses for both sides”). Our Courts have ruled that there is
no constitutional requirement of the appointment of a neutral
expert. As the Tenth Circuit United States Court of Appeals

held in Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. v. Mahan & Rowsey, Inc.,786 F.

224 1004, 1007 (1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 853 (1986):

Finally, MRI argues that they are being
deprived of substantive due process of law
because of the district court’'s fallure to
appoint its own independent expert witness.
MRI asserts that without the aid of an
independent witness, the district court
lacked the expertise to weigh the scientific
principles involved. The district court has
discretion to appoint an independent expert

16



witness. See Rule 706(a), Federal Rules of
Evidence, Kian v. Mirro Aluminum Co., 88
F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Mich. 1980). The fact that
the parties’ experts have a divergence of
opinion does not require the district court
to appoint experts to aid in resolving such

conflicts. Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. United
States, 226 Ct. Cl. 95, 640 F.2d 328 (Ct.
cl. 1980). We conclude that the district

court was in no way obligated to appoint an
expert in this case and its failure to do soO
cannot give rise to error.

Mr. Lewis thus has no reason to complain. Although not
constitutionally required, the state court below did comply with
his request to appoint an independent custody expert.

It is therefore respectfully submitted that Mr. Lewis’

Petition for Certiorari should be denied as there was no

violation of any federal law or Constitutional Amendment.

17



POINT III
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD ALSO BE DENIED
BECAUSE IT IS NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION SINCE NO EXPERT OPINION
ON CUSTODY HAS YET BEEN RENDERED AND NO COURT DECISION HAS YET
BEEN ISSUED AS TO THE CUSTODY RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES
Mr. Lewis’ Petition is also speculative and not ripe as no
expert opinion has been rendered by either Dr. Rosenberg or Dr.
Singer nor has any decision been rendered by the Family Court as
to the disposition of the custody of the parties’ child.
Indeed, it may be that Mr. Lewis may not object to the ultimate
resolution of the parties’ custody of their daughter.
This Court has consistently denied a Petition for a writ of

Certiorari where a final decision has not been rendered below.

As set forth in Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen V.

Bangor & A.R. Co., 389 U.S. 327, 328 (1967):

Petitioners seek certiorari to zreview the
adverse rulings made by the Court of
Appeals. However, because the Court of
Appeals remanded the case, it is not yet
ripe for review by this Court. The petition
for a writ of certiorari is denied. See
Hamilton Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers, 240 U.S.
251, 257-258 (19186).

This Court in Parker v. County of Los Angeles, 338 U.S. 327

(1949), dismissed writs of certiorari where state lawsuits were
still pending without final determinations having yet been
rendered. This Court held that the petitions were premature
until the state courts had addressed the constitutional issues

raised below:

18



Due regard for our Federal system reguires
that this Court stay its hand until the
opportunities afforded by State courts have
exhausted claims of litigants under State
law. This is not what is invidiougly called
a technical rule. The best teaching of this
Court’s experience admonishes wus not to
entertain constitutional guestions in
advance of the strictest necessity. Decent
respect for California and its courts
demands that this Court wait until the State
courts have spoken with knowledge of the
events brought to light for the first time
at the bar of this Court. Since the writs
must be dismissed because constitutional
questions which brought these cases here are
not ripe for decision, all subsidiary
questions fall. See Rescue Army V.
Municipal Court, 331 U.S. 549, 585; Alabama
State Fed. of Labor v. McAdory, 325 TU.S.
450; C.I.0. v. McAdory, 325 U.S. 472. [at
338 U.S. at 332-333]

It. is therefore respectfully submitted that Mr. Lewis’
Petition for Certiorari should also be denied as it is not ripe

for adjudication by this Court.

19



CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth herein, it is respectfully
submitted that the Petition for a Writ Certiorari filed by

Petitioner Keith Warren Lewis should be denied.

Respectfully submitted,
WEINER LAW GROUP LLP

Counsel for Respondent
Rachelle Hadari

By: .
ANDREW J. K I3
Counsel of Record

Dated: August 8, 2018
1428824 1.docx
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WEINER LESNIAR LLP

Tanya L. Freeman 905322012
629 Parsippany Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 403-1100 Telephone
(973) 403-0010 Facsimile
Attorneys for Plamtiff

Our File No. FAM1905-001

Plai;lﬁf_f,
V&
KEITH WARREN LEWIS,

Defendant.

Plaintif, RACHELLE HADARI, residing at 3 Tikvah Way, Morristown, New Jersey

FILED
5U?’E§QE

OF Ry, ey
NOV 2 2 tiln

SUP ERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION, FAMILY PART
MO RRIS COUNTY

pockErNo: L\~ - (R

CIVIL ACTION

COMPLAINT FOR DiVORCE

07960, by way of Complaint against the Defendant says:

L Plamtiff was lawfully married to the Defendant, KE[TH WARREN LEWIS, on the

29t day of October, 2014 in a civil ceremony in Morris Township, New jersey,

5 Plaimtiffwas a bona fide resident of th e State of New Jersey whap this cause of action

arose; and has eper since and fer more than one year Rext ;ﬂ‘EEEdmg.ie_

commancaner_tt of this acaon,, coptinued o be suf:.h bona fide regden_.

3. Defendant, KEITH WARREN LEWIS, resides at 7 North Rigaund Road, Spring Valley,

New York 10977.

4 The parties have suffered irreconcilable differences which have caused the
brezkdown of the mmage for a period of six (6) momths and which make it appear

that the marriage should be dissolved and thare is no reasonable prospect of

reconcitiation.

RA1



5. Ome (1) child was born of the marrizge, namely, Tzivia Lewis, born April 1, 2016.

6. The parties have acquived real or personal property throughout the marrizge that is

. subject to equitable distribution.

7 There have been no prior proceedings between the parties.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff RACHELLE HADAR], demands judgment:

a.

b.

Dissolving the marriage between the parties parsuarnt o NJSA 2A:34-2(i);

Awarding the parties‘joi.nt lepal custody of the minor child of the marriage

- with Plaintiff being named the Parent of Primary Residence pursuant to

‘NJS.A 9:2-4(=);

Compelling the Defendant to coniribute to the support and maintenance of

" the minor child of the marriage pursuant to NJSA. 24:34-23;

Equitably distributing afl property, both real and personal, which was legally

_.and benefidally acquired by the parties, or either of them, during the

th -

marriage pwsuant o KJ.SA 24A:34-23.1;
Compelling the Defendant to pay the Plainfiffs counsel fees apd costs
pursuant o R 5:3-5(c); and

Fﬁr snch other relief that the Court may deem equitable and just.

pated: U [21] 1 \T’UJ&\ -

Tanya L rectnan
Attorey for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATION PURSUANT

TOR.4:5-1

We hereby certify pursuant to R. 4:5-1 that except as set forth herein, the matter m

controversy is not the subject of any other action in any other Court We further note that,

1o our knowledge, no other party should be joined in this action.

Dated: __11[21/10

YA

Tanya 1Lfreeman
Attorney jor Piaintfff

DESIGNATION OF TRIAL COUNSEL

Tanya L. Freeman, Esg. 15 hereby designated as

riz! cownsel in this matl:er.

Dat&d:“":ﬁ}[ur’!”’- ' s A\/

L Freeman
Af:mmey for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATION OF VERIFICATION AND NON-COLIUSSION

[ RACHELLE HADARY, of foll age, hereby certfy:

1 am the Plamu'ﬁ in Ihﬁ‘forngmng Cc—mplamt for Divorce. The ,a]legaﬁons..nf..*dle

" Complaint are true to the bestpf my ¥mowledge, mfcrmatmn, and betief, and the Complamt

is made in fruth, and in good faith, and without callusion for the canses set forthinit

T arn aware that if any of the foregoing st2iEm

am subject to punishment.

Dared: __[! / v [yl

7

ents made by me are wﬂlﬁ:ﬂy false, |

pa

7

/
AT AN /(\,
RACHELLE HADART, Plaintiff

re —t—————— d—
’

RA3



_ WEINER LESNIAK LLP
Tamya L. Freeman 30 5322012
629 Parsippany Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 403-1100 Telephone
(973) 403-0010 Facsimile
Atiorneys for Plaintiff

Our File No. FAM1905-001

RACHFELLE HADAKRL

Plaintii,

KEITH WARREN LEWIS,

Defendant.

RECEIVED
SUPERIOR COURT
OF NSW JERSEY

HOY 22 palg
e
Tk peer—

STPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION, FAMILY PART
MORRIS COUNTY

DOCKET NGO

CIVIL ACTION

CERTIFICATION BY ATTORNEY AND CLIERT
: PURSUANT TO 5:4-2(H)

1, Tanya L. Freeman, Esq., being of full age, hereby certifies as follows:

1T am the attorney for the EPlaintiff [ Defendant in the above captionad matfer.

21 make this Certification pursuamnt to New Jersey Court Rule 5:4-2(h).

3.1 have provided my dient with a copy of the dociment entiied “Divorce — Dispute

Resclition Alternatives to Conventional Litigation”.

A 1 have discussed with my dient ‘the t:cmp’:r—:menta‘ry dispute - resolirtion

atterpatives to litigation contained in that doctrnent.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are tris. ] am aware that if any of

the foregoing siements made by me are willfally false, ] am subject to punishment.

Dated: (! / i / [

<gh__

Tanva L. ]:'{r}euﬁan
Attorney for Plaimiff
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I RACHELLE HADART, being of ull age, hereby certifies as follows:

4 1 am the BPlamiff [ Defendant in the above captioned matfer and zm
represented in this divorce matter by Tanya L. Fresman, Esqg.

2. T male this Certification pursuant to New Jersey Court Rude 5:4-2(h).

3 T have read the document entitled "Divorce - Dispute Resolutinn Alternatives to
Conventional ﬁﬁgaﬁon‘

4 I thus have been informes as to the availebility of complementary dispute
resolution alternatives to litigation.

1 certify that the foregoing statements made by me are irne. I am aware thatif any of

the foregoing statements made by me are wiltfully false, ] am subject to punishment

Dated: 1|21 /¥ | % Li,_\,

s RACHELLE BADARI, Plaintiff
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N Prepared by the Court:

RACHELIEHADARL, . SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

- CHANCFRY DIVISION - FAMILY PART
Plaintiff, - COUNTY OF MORRIS
5 v, . DOCKET NO.; FM-14-608-17
KEITH WARREN LEWIS, . CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER
A Defendent. B Pupsuant o Rule 5 .'5-7F E L E D
KPR 26 2017
THIS MATTER betng opened to the Court lon - éls.un'lzﬁ. 2017 . Wiariten Berdose Byrte, PIED.

PlatrifF being represeated by Tavya L. Freeman, Esq. from the firm of Weiner Lesniak, LLP,
Defendst being represenizd pro se.
Ami good canse existing for enlry ofthis Order,

TT IS on fhis day of _April 2017, ORDERED that the shove matter is assigned o the following
track. (Tf custody is in issoe fhe case shaﬂ_bcpiaced on the Priority Track.)

L

A EXPEDATED TRACK [] (Discovery shall not excesd 90 days)
(If=A” is checked — go directiy o Pegs 3)

B, STANDARD TRACK [] (Discovery shall not exceed 120 dayz)

C. PRIORITY TRACE [ (Discovery to be sef at first Case Management Conference)

(Friscovery tn be-set at fist Case Managoment Conference)

(custody cases mist be gt least priority track)

g

IT FURTEER APPEARING thet on fhe fssue of Custody 2ad Pareating Time:

1 There &re no children

[] Al issuss relating to Cusiody sod Parcating Tone have besn resotved pursusdt o & Cosindy
. and Parenting Time Consent Order which shall be Fled with the Court no 1ater then seven (7) days from
g , the eniry of this Order.

%%f" Cestody is an tssue.
A Damestic Violence Order is in effect
il The children are emancpaed,
The metter i referred © Custody/Paresing Time Mediation.

I T
C:__E;"/ The Custody/Parenting Time Plan, required pursuast 1o R. 5:8-5 will be submiited to the Comrt
by 20 CE g,

RAB

-m'-m P L P
. I

ot 18 g 0
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T FURTHER APPEARING that the following igsuss are in dispute:

Child Sppart - Commse| Fees i Cause of Action
]  Almony Medice] Tnserance - || Other Issues:

™

]  Equitzble Distribmtion []  Lifenswance

HEMO@M&H&GE%@&MMW]&WM@Miﬂdicaicd:

Case Information Staement fled? Plamtiff (Yes 1 Mo X)) - Defendant (Yes [

+ :
CIS i be fled by Plaintiff [ | Defendant <] Both by H-.
7| PiamisDeszodant shall propound Trterrogetnries/Notics to Produee by M 198 \5‘\ ’Q/@ ; \4" o -*
" PlaiifDefendant shall answer Inferrogatories and comply with Notics to Prodmoe b 15 El
o ‘ s = SI H
| PlamiffDefendant shall coga;aleis Depositions by “TGaoe] : M&SQ@F :
Pl Defendant shall produce proof of bask sccourt belmmces, pansion(s), or ofher records, by
15,200 |
} '
PlaméirDefendant shall also; i
Dme  Joigtor Cowt Plgimtiff  Defendmt  Costpaid by
(0O/D0/00) Apptd Bxpart  Expert Bxpert  (Bosband/Biie)
Real Estate sppomisals tobe-completed by: O O a
Brpart ;
Personalty appraisals to be completsd by: O O O
Expert:
Business #ppraisals to b compleed by: 063017 O O O Toit
Expert: .
Pension sppraisels t be conpleted by: ] O O
Expart '

Cher (Bxpert Reports or relaisd issues)
[] Vocational Bvelvation  Expert

ﬁuﬁb&yf?armﬂng Time Bvrluation  Expett: [ S e M@Qj{:ﬁ' .

[ Psychigtric Bveluation ~ Expert

RA7
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o

et

émz:rﬂm W soat this matier ehall be schedsled before the County Early Seitiement
Panel on Q at 8:40 aom.

ITIS{;E’DKI‘EEI’ » ORDERED that 2 second tslephonic Case Management Coniferencs be schednted
on [LUa 2 2, Ggjam, befors tbe Honorable Mariiza Berdote Byrne, P.J. F.F, The COURT SHATL
INITTATE THE CALL.

IT YURTHER ORDEBED that all motions, emerTgemt é:ppﬂcaﬁoﬂs plensry bearmgs and the
pltimete trial of s mmtter, if necessary, chel! be handled by Judge Berdote Byrue, P.JEE, Al future
correspondence to the Court il be Forwarded to the Todge assigned, The attormey(s) appearing m Priority or

Complex Track Cases shouid be saniliar with and bave full anthority © participats in the case,

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED:
SFE ATTACHED RTDER ¢

Nocies Porige O

Berdote Byrne, PJEE.

%@ﬁwcﬁﬁ%ﬁm

RAS8
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WEINER LAW GROUP LLT
Tawyz L. Freeman 905322012
Jrhznne C. Smith 073822013
629 Parsippany Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 403-1100 Telephone
€973 403-0010 Fax
Attorneys for Plamif

Onr File No.: FAM1205-001

= ——

| | SUPERIOR COTRT OF NEW JERSEY
RACHELLE HADAR, CHANCERY DIVISION, FAMILY PART
MORRIS COUNTY
Plaintiff, DOCEXT NO.: FM-14-608-17
vs. CIVIL ACTION
KEITH WARREN LEWIS, CROSS MOTION CERTIFICATEON OF
: RACHEIIEHADART
Defendant.

T, RACHELLE HADART, of full age, hereby certify as follows:

LI m%?MhﬁeWMmiasmh,Imfmﬂyfwﬂimwﬂﬁie
facts set forth berem. T make this Certification in opposition i Defendsnt’s Motion dated
May 1, 2017, in support of my Cross Motios, mdinfufﬂ:s: support of my Moton filed on
May 11, 2017. '

CUSTODY AND PARENTING TIME

2 Prom the moment Tzivia was borm, [ have and comtinme to be her primary caregiver,

3 T bathe her, feed her, clothe her, do hes lmmdry, change her sheets, care for her when S];lE’S
sick, take her to the doctor Jor scheduled visits as well as when I feel she is not actmg Eke
her usaal self. T ensure Tzivia’s fmmwmnizations are wp-to-date and cive her medications
when required. I nursed i:lc: for as long as my body worid provide her WIt‘iL the amount of
mrinents she required. I then boitle fed Tzivia since she reqaired moﬁ calaries than my

il could provide, [ provide her with opporiwwities for social mteraction with ofher

RAS
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children; T play with her, read books to her, feach her words, songs and holiday customs. [

plzm and celebrate birthdays and holidays with Tzivia I have bought her toys and giffs T

take her with me on errands, mad when nesded, I book bebysitters for hes. T have checked in -

on Tzivia by video call when she is with 2 sitter. I took the mitiative to keep Tzivia in touch
with Defendmnt’s fmmediate fzmily and T even take her fo visit with Defendsnt’s famity
and frends in the comsmumity. T oversee Tzivia’s daycare a::rengcments make her lonches
andpmidzhm&ﬁlharwﬁanﬁaemstﬁes' she requires when she is at daycare. [ ke
s 1p md from dayeare and becsnse I work in fhe same building, T am even sble to check
m'oﬂTziﬁaﬂmugJﬂouiﬂleday.IamtaconstaﬂmmmmicaﬁonwﬂTﬁvia’s daycare 10
make sore they are aware of anything that would be sig;:dﬁcanﬂoﬂ;morimpmmr
ﬂ:smﬁbow,mdﬂasymﬁwMWmmsaﬁonwﬁhmﬁtoshzrapmudmommts
" and discass her dafly routime. I langh with her and play with her (making amimal sounds is
really her favorite these days). T coddie Tzivia and love her with all my heart. T ouvture md
mmfort Teivia when she is sick, while monitoring her symptoms. I teach her how to
sxplors new thngs, allowing her to be safely corioas. I prepare her mesls and snacks. T put
her o sleep ol o hee if she wakkes up in the might. 1 am the fist face Toivia sees overy
moming, T teach her ﬁrsye.rs and take her to weekly children’s services on the Sabbath. T
have also feken her 10 hn}jfvﬁnﬂfswiﬂaiﬂourlewishmﬁgion.ltake her fo the zoo and
have isken her o a parade. I do crafts ‘with her and tEneht her 1o colomr. I tzke Jots of
picires znd videos with Tzivia I put cream o0 her skin so she does not get dry. [ comfort
her while she is teething a5 well as brush ber testh. I buy her diapers and wipes and
contimally by her clothes she requires as she grows and with the chengimg seasoms. [ have

prepared and packed for Tzivia on all the tops we have been on. 1 baby-proofed the house

-..I!v!r?n-nu-m-.-......- [ PR LI

ENPRUPPFT I

...-||-]»-|:4|--
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erer

byinstaﬂingababygﬁemdhmdngfunﬁmbokcdmﬂaammﬂs.lhavepmﬁdadhi\da
with the sﬁmulzﬁnnreqxﬁredtolmzndgow.Ihavebeenﬂ}eratowairh.hﬁﬂeamto
crawlandsuppcrbdhﬁwhﬂeshzmkherﬁzststcpalhzvebesnﬁﬁrewhﬁnshcfaﬁs,l
have]dsse:dh&t,mdmnomgedhe;togetbackup.Iclﬁher‘mmy,ﬁnyﬁnganaﬂsand
o mails. T take her on walks and to he perk to plzy. | have given her, and will continge to
give ber, an exvironment that is fitll of love, stability and reliability.

Toivia is my mumber ope priority. I am the constant in Tzivia’s life and will always be there
for my danghier.

Tzivia’s lifs would be torned Tpside down withont me. Her “normal™ would be no longer.
Amy constant she knew would be gope. She would essentialty be sm‘mmﬁsdby strangers
andpeoplewhoha\fenavercaredforhsrorknﬂwhowtokcapheréafe.

By retoming to Canadie with Tziviz, her “constant” would not change. I would contimne to
bccaiingforherﬁzewathswedme,mdlmuldconttnnﬁtobehﬁprhnarycareg'rvar.
Additionaity, Tzivia would be strrotnded by the love of her famﬂy — ber maernal
gfﬂld?mmmﬁ,mclcs,aﬂdmummhﬂedlbammtﬂegmlpaﬂofhﬁﬁfa

There are marny employment opportunities in my feld in Toromto and, therefore, I wonld

_continme to be able to provide for Trivia in Canada zs T do now. There are more Jewish

edncational opportunities for Tzivia m Toronto than there are m Morristown. She wonld

have her own mom, Hght next o mine, i my mother’s home and plenty of play space.

Kosher food is more readily available there. Since I already have fies 1o the Toromio
community, I will continue 1o engage Tzivia in. socizl and leisare activibes.
Defendant and 1 had never plemped to reside permapently m Momistown. It was 2

temporary place for us fo iive. At one point, we seriously considered moving to Toroaio

I T

e

...-.|”..p:,'.-.......
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together. In fact, Defendant hes move relatives m Toromto than he doe_s in New Jersey,
wiich is wiry the trensition for us to Toromio wonld have been & smooth ane.

Defendant’s represemtation rogardimg his mvoivement in ow denghier’s Kfe iz entrely
TITHrEe.

Defendart has never besn a major c&tagvar in Tzvia’s life. He has never bathed Tzivia,
cut her nzils or prepared her meals. He has nﬁrerbb"ughihﬁdoﬁﬁng.ﬁehasmm cared

for her when she’s sick or taken ber on his own 1o the doctor or mrranged the appointments.

He has neverqnestimedifhér Immmizations ere up-io-date or given her any prescription

medicztions. In fact, there were only one or two times that he accompamed me on hes trips
to the doctor, and he only did so afier T asked him to jom us, as T wanted im to be more
participatory. He bas never brushed Tzivia’s testh. Defondant has never amanged any
playdates for Trivia or any other social imeractions for her outside of daycare. He is not m

constary commumication with daycare regarding Tzivia’s needs. Hchasncver'lmughthcr

toys,bmhwgnﬁﬂinwhemav&doﬂ;%fmdmﬁmaﬂzmaﬁm@ﬁc&l&bmﬁrmy

hoRdsays with bar. He hes mostty bad sopervised visits with her over the last 6 months.
Defendsnt has atways left it to me io book the babysitters and arrange for ot dangiiter's
care. He has not intiated ar meintained & relationsiip with his own family in Morristowa,
even for the sake of his dapghter. The last time Defendant stayed n the same bonse with
TziﬁacvmégﬁwzswhmweﬁvedmgeﬁlamsafmﬁlyowGmcmtbs ago. Defendant has
aever taken TZivia on his own to synagogue with him. He hes never tzken her on Iis own
for & trip of pecked for her. He has not taken opportunities o see ber and has gone loag
periods of fme with no contact with her whatsosver. Even durng the mamage, befween

Defendart’s work honrs snd iime spent awey at synagogue, be barely spent time with

(21 A
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10.

11

13.

Trvie Snee Defendant chose to move © another staie, awzy from omr denghter, the Gme
hcspm&ﬁhﬂkﬂcﬂiﬁeh&snﬁd&mmﬂatﬂdﬂ:ﬂsh&isapﬁcﬁy.
ByDafm&anfsovmadmiﬂcn,hcmquﬁashs}phlcaﬁngfmmdmgﬁﬁ. Since otr
separation approximately 6 months ago, Defendant has only ssen owr danghter when he
sporadicaﬂycbbosﬁtoviﬂthﬁ at her dayeare znd on the 2 occasions he took ber for 2
W&mmhom.lmeﬁmaoﬁmgﬁkwphm&mﬁsﬁnghﬁmm often than he
currently does amd has histor'u:.a].‘t_f,r chosen. However, | have docamented every one of
Defandmt’svisitstoﬁadaycareandﬁmlmg&t of time for each such visif; this information
wasproviﬂﬂdtomebyomdanghﬂ}sdaympmvidﬁ.EKEBEA.
Defendsnihasnotviﬁ'de:ﬂ'ﬁamorethanoncapﬁwaeksinsthmovad ot on
November 18, 2016. EXHIBIT A. With the excephion of a single vistt that lasted 55
imes on Japnery 17, 2017, Defendant typically has not spﬂmn.ret’uanlSto?;Ominm
with Tzivia per week for the lzst 6 months. |

Defendant also has gonelongsttﬁcbﬂsofﬁmem&tbﬂniseﬁngqm danghter whatsoever,
For imstance, Defendznt recently, went 25 days (between April 3% ond April 28%) withont
weeing Tzivia He slso wemt 8 dzys without vistting Tzivia from Mzy 1% to Mey 9™
EXHIBIT A.

There is no Order in place restricting Defendant from visiting Tﬂaﬂhﬂ daycare more
frequently them he chooses. However, Defendant’s fdlare to vistt Tzivia more offen than
once per week, or cven less frequenty, is of his own volition; 1 is a resnlt of I3s limTied
frierest in seeing his own danghiter snd his lack of desire o be mvolved o even know
ahott Trvie's day-to-dzy routme; I 15 2 comtipnstion of Deatendani’s apathetic behavior

toward our baby grl.

R e

e vt |---r|-n|-.-y:]'
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14, In his Motion, Defendant requests that he have pareating time with Trivia every weekend,

15,

16 I

from Fridays 2t 1:00 p.am. mfil Sundays at 2:00 pm. He firther proposes that he “will stzy
then in Brooklyn, NY, with a family...who will help [him] care for [Tzvia]” and that the
mgﬂ:\m:ofﬂ:ﬁsfamﬁsf“isasmy—humamcrﬂaaroftwo.”NotonlyisDaﬁndmt’srcquﬂan
sgaggcraﬁonof'ﬂ:bﬁmﬁheisvﬁlﬁﬁgmcmmﬁmmdm,b!ihedocsmthwea
mﬁﬂdﬂﬁhﬁﬂnaﬁmﬁﬁawomxﬂgﬁpmaﬁmgﬁmmﬁﬁhTﬁﬁa

Defendant bas had no ovemights with Tzivia since he moved o approximately 6 mﬂnﬂl‘s
ago and he will not be able fo exercise any overights with our danghier from June 16,
2017 through Angpst 9, 2017. As set forth in my atfomey’s Certification, Defendant
+nformed her during a recent telephone call that he wilt be out-of-State from June 16® wid

Augusi9ﬁmimﬂeﬁ3mmwa‘hhﬁefcrhisd:posﬁimhi&aﬂyscheﬁﬁedfor}ulyllﬁ.

EXB]BHR%mmyaﬁomeyaﬁmdwheﬂrxhewmﬂﬁbcmtmmgmﬂmm

whatsoever imbhspmﬂihems;;onded“no" m fact, he advised that # would be an

inconvemence for b 0 el
ﬁctDcﬁnaﬂevenaxeaMaCoMOrde:ﬂusﬁamgtnﬂ&m deposition was

ceschednled dus fo his om-of-state fravel and mmavalability from Jome 167 to Angast 9%,

EXHIBIT C

Additionally, Defendant’s aropose:d parepting time schedule would exclude me from

having zmy woekends w:hTmI‘:usmmt only maqjultabla bt it is not realistic. As
Defendant knows guiie Wdl and as iinstrat=d above, 1 have been Tzivia's primary

saregiver sinoe her birth. She bas never gone a weskend withont ms. Mareover, Defendant

hes never spent 2 weekend alons it Trvia As noted previously, Defendant is requesting

o schednle that be cannot commit . He is already remeging on ks alleged desire fo

g

R
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18.

R

20.

21.

exerciss parenting time with Tzivia every weekend, as he would be mmable 1o do so most of
the TPCOMING SUTMIMEL.

Moreoves, Defendant has not made Tzivia a priority m his life, as evidenced by his fmlnre
o spandmoreﬂaﬂnabouiBOmjmﬁtesparweekwiﬂzhcrinﬂaelastﬁmoﬂEmgandhis thoice
a0t 4o seo her for 25 days i April. Nor does Defendant over comtact me to check in on
Tzivia in his absence.

Defendant also failed to even visit Tzivia on her first birthday. Tzivia’s birthday iz Apdl 1,
2016, which comverts to 22 of fhe monfh of Adard on the lunar calendar tich is the
Jewish calendar that we also follow. This year, in 2017, Tzivia's Hebrew brthday (funar
calendar birthday) fell on March 20%. Defendant neglected to visit Tma. on efther March
20% or Aprl 1%, demonstrating that he is efther mnaware of his own danghter’s birthday,
which he claims 1o cetebrate, or he conld not be bothered to visit her. Althongh Defendant
visited the dayeare 2 days after her Hebrew birthdzy, on March 22, the daycare nformed
me that Defendant made no effort to celebrate Trivia’s birthday drring this visit.
S'mcaﬁlebeg'mﬂingofﬁ:tschoolyear(SeptmbﬁZOlS)tothedﬂyDefenéautmDvadmﬁ
on November 18, 2016, he commuted from Momistown fo Monsey every Monday through
Thrrsday, and sometimes on Sunday. It was importamt easugh for him i make this
comrame for work, vet he does not maintain the same Yevel of commitment in commming
0 spend time with his own dmughter, Defendant is trying to manipulate reality by statimg
that “commmting to Mormistown is neither practical nor ideal” when he is the one who
chaose 1o move so for away from his danghter.

Defanderi’s clatm that T am not “mentalty stable™ (as noted i paragraph #10 of his Reply

Certification) and that “tiris is 2 maiter of Iife 2nd death”™ (as noted In patagraph #11 of hiis

om0
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23.

Reply) is entirely false. Defendant has made similzr allegafions since we scparated.
However, Defendant’s perception of what has actnally ccomred is not reality. When Tzivia
was a fow months old, T began feefing emotional and spoke my ob/gyn who soggested 1
seek counsefling, which I did. 1 &id not feel comfortsble with the psychologist and her
comselling practice. Tt did ant seem ke & good £t and T conld got trst her, 1 would leave
her office feeling judged 1 have sincebasato;dby other professionals that the way m

which that psychologist diagnosed me was Very mnoonventionzal.

Defeadat, howeves, got stack on every word she said, talking down i me mnd treating me.

asiflwasachild,rathﬁihanhiswife.hsteaduftryh:gtobesupporﬁVB,Defandﬁnichosc
1o Tum 2way from our mamiage. He had no imerest in trying to work togefher to repalr o
mATIAgE.

1 took it mpon myself o goforasmndcpiﬂcmlspcnimuhipkmwﬁha
pmﬁaﬁﬂwﬂwhmlfehwmforﬁblemdsaf&%eimmﬂiﬂafymmm
transitory, post-partimn, baby bioes and the behaviar that was evoked by the futility and
frustration I felt in rying to get throagh © Defendant as he was becomiing mare somber,
sofitary, and withdresen. [ comissed to go o fiis psychiztrist to complete her evalnation
azyimtﬂshﬁfclﬂnolcmgarneedadtoc@nﬁnﬂeasapaﬁmtIalsofoﬂowaiupwiﬂlmy
obficyn pumsaant o my psycliatrist's recommendation. December 7, 2016 was my last
appointment wifl Ty pSyChisTist st which fime she advised thet T did not need fo comtimme
mesting with her. In fact, since Defondant moved ot and with the passage of fime, I no
Jonger fes] those baby blues: T feel much more confideat, independent, and happy. Frends
have even made mention of s to me. | exsrcise and eat heatfny meals, smronnd mysel

with positive, supportive people, zod 1 Ty @ get s mch rest as possible. The distance 1

.‘v-r-!lqhu1-w-..—....-..-..................-... R
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S

now have from Defendant has cﬁ‘tai::lypmvedtn_bewsiﬁvefarmz.
Iaska;iDﬁfeadmﬁ'hﬁmmdmrcviewthersportﬁ:ommypsychiaiﬁst,bmm declined.
Defendant has no interest in the actual sobstance of the report Instead, he claims my
psychiztric evamation, wiich he has never even reviewed, is baseless when in fact, I spent
more homrs working with the peychiatrist than I did with the first psychologist,

Based on Defendan?’s negative reaction oward my psyciairist, 1 offered to soek a second
evaluation, fo which Defendsnt responded that be would not frost anyone. I have gone
above and beyond to address his concems, no mattes how baseless and outlandish they are.
Howmm,mfmdmhﬁmﬂcﬁqﬁwdcaﬂ:ﬂhehasmmmhavhgm“mm
mvesﬁgaﬁmmmﬂaﬁcﬁdmse”,evmm a5 he states, it is & “matter of life and death.”
My colleagues, the principal where I work, and the parents of the children I teach have
neves reported auy concems ghout iy mental stability. These are people I spend most of
sy disy with, [ikewise, Trivis’s pecistician has 00 concerns at all for Tzivia being in my
caxe'and has never voiced amy concerns about my menial sbility. I spend time weekly
with Dcfan&a:cfs family in Mamistown, they also have no concemns regarding my menfal
stability or concerns abont me caring for Tzivia It is Defondant alone who is making these
claimms, yet his actions do pot maith his cOnCEIDS. He left our mamage and left our
daughtﬁrinmjrcarc;hﬁranoﬁtolsraslfmSWbekSWhﬂelcaviugTﬁviaiﬂmycmmd,
even on his retum, waited 5 dsys before he even visiied her, Defendsmt will be leaving for
2 mianths over the sommer, 2gain leaving Tzvia M my care. Thesa are only 2 few examples
c:-fwhatsesmstobﬂ)ﬁfcndmfsappﬂeniaﬁzmpttomalignanddmagemyrcguiaﬁm

[ have never hurt myself or my daughter. If Diesendant was troly concemed for oar

danchier’s welibeing, why did he not show amy care of CORCE when Tzivie had a

o ..-n--w-ﬂr‘uqr:'n-—-l--w—:ry-rlfrﬂﬁ-‘llllﬂ-.-.-....---.-. ires e A et
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29.

30.

bpomclrial ifection and T had 1o take her to Usgent Care? Not one time did Defendant
follow up to see how our danghter was feeling. His lack of response 1 Cur daughter’s
needs is pegligent. Once again, Defendant’s dlaims and his actions do not align
Defandanmemipﬂa&VBandwntoﬂhgdﬁmmmishmﬁngomdmlgﬁﬁmthepmcﬁs.
Notwithsiznding, Defendant’s own acfons and lack of mvolvement in our danghter’s Iife
shows how zhsard his clatm is regarding my stability. Defendent willmgly chose fo move
t Monsey, and has orly dedicatzd sbott 30 mimntes per week to Tzivia for the last 6
onths, By His own admissions, Defendant will be traveling for almost 2 months this
summet end, therefore, Tmavailable to Tzivia, This does not seem like something a loving
mdcmgpéz‘miwom&doﬁﬂnﬂyﬁulybeﬁsvedﬁbitdmghiﬂmmmmsﬁe
envizomment or being cared for by someone who was “mentally mmstable,” as Defendant
suggests.

Defe:ndantfurﬂlerstaiestuhisR.eplyCeaﬁﬁcaﬁnnﬂzaiﬂism secret that be does not want
Trivia fving with me. Again, tiis statement is absurd, %Dcfendmthasmademeﬁoﬁﬁ
spandartj’mountufqua]ityﬁmewithTziviainﬂle]astﬁmonths;nﬁrdoesheappaxmﬂy
insend to do so his summer '

Defendant also does not have a smitable space Where he can exercise parerting time with
Tsivia, ot slone overnights, Defendant apparerily proposes that he exercise parenting fime
st the home of some fiends of his I Brookiyn, approximately 40 miles away from Tzivia's
home. T have only met Defendant’s fiends briefly a few times. I do not know them well at

all, zod hzve never speat amy quality time with them. Nor do T know their children well. I

4o not know the accommodations that they would have for my baby m their new home. 1

have never vistied their new home 2nd 1 do not even know where they five; in 1act

...,,|=.1.-|.'.|.,....._,...._. _1.-..-,-.]!.1[;‘?;..mr..‘................... L
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Defendant failed o provide their address in His Motion. T do not know if Tzivia would have
to ghare a room with the family’s children or even if they have 2 crib. Defendant’s fiends
have onty met Tzivia as ayounginfmiemdhavenﬁvercmdforha. They have no first-
tand knowiedge of onr demglter, If the, Tarics-Lechter family trily cered for Tzivia’s
welibeing, it seems peculiar that they bave pever contacted me to check in on her.

Frrthermore, Mr. Tanica-Lechier chooses to avoid eye contact with me and if he must

addrﬂsma,hedoes'soﬂ:roughDefcndmt This, of course, is of great coneem o me,

especially considering Defendant’s absurd request to have this family care for of even
sssist i caring for Tzvia. Also, if this family is residing in BrooKlyn, where Defendant

says they curentty live, they would not be allowed 1o take Tzivia ot of the house daring

e Sabbath, as there is 50 Erup in the area. An Bruv is 2 ritual enclosure within a Jewish

comprmmity that permits you o carry objects outside of yonr house on the Sabbath. Given

the amonniofﬁmsDeﬁmd&ntspenﬁsaisynagogusowthaSabbaﬂ:,Tﬁviawoﬂd_

essentially be left in the care of a complete stranger 10 her.
As T have described in deteil above, T have been Tzivia’s primary caregiver since her birth
Defendznt has had liffle physical presence in Tzivia’ Efe and shsolely no mvolvement in

her daily rootine for more than 6 months.

45 T am asking that the Cout allow me to return o a1y home in Torosto, Where Tzivia and T

33.

can be surroanded by my family and friends.

Notwithstanding, it is pot my intention for Defendant to not be involved in or to not have a

physicat ;rcsancc'.in owr denghter’s life, As soch, if the Court penmits me to retorm fo miy

home in Cznada with Tzivia, | propose that Defendant exercise parenting time as foliows:
& Defendmt cap spend one weekend per moa:ﬁ with Tzvia in Toromte or

-
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alternatively, a three-day period during the week Ome visit alome wonld

actually equate to more fime than Defendent hes chosen o spead with ou

_éaughtezoverﬂzelastﬁmonﬁ:s. TheéiﬁﬁngﬁmzﬁomDefandaIfshomsm

Monseytomym‘cﬁafshomsh:Onimiois?hpmdemﬂM(pﬁgoogle
maps). It is only 2 1.5-howr flight. To the best of my inowledge, Defendant
does not work on Fridays end he does pot retmm to work umfil Mondzy
afiernoon. Tharafora,hecmﬂdaiﬂ:ﬁrcomsotﬁogﬁmsday eve:fmgc}r early
Friday morning and retirn Monday mornng. Dcfeadanihésfmﬂyin'romniq;
assud:,hawou]dnotbcraquiredtopayfmaccumodaﬁm. Defepdant has
ﬂsostayedwiﬂaaﬂﬂfamiﬁesin’[‘omn‘w dm‘ingpastvis'[ts,sohcoe:tainlyhas
ample honsing accorrmodations with no oot of pocket cost to him.
Additionally, Defendant’s mother commes 10 Toroto to visit with her femily zod
she, oo, would have teae 10 spend with her granddanghfer. Even if Defendent’s
‘mother comes fo Toremio o visit at & time that Defendant is not there, I wonld
certamly give her the opporfumity 1o spend time with Tzivia if she requests 1o
dasowiﬂlfairmﬁce.ﬁﬁzercareﬁmeswhﬁnmﬁandEEdﬂcidsﬁommﬁm
Toromomaddiﬁontowhatiss{‘aiedabove,lwouldbeprqﬁwdto discnss
addifional parerting time for Him. As Tzivia geis oider and can travel on her
own,Irezcogzﬁzefhaiwewi]lmﬂstHkblyneedm revise this proposed parentmg
schednle.

TZIVIA’S BANK ACCOUNT

34 Over the last 6 months, T have tried © obizin a prntout from our danoht=r’s TD Bank

accotmt to moritor the balance and ensore that Defendant does not make any wnanthorized

-m—-nT'"wlT L LA LL L vy
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35,

36.

37.

38.

withdrawats. However, I wes unsnccessful in doing so, as I was adviseéby.ﬂle bank that [
wasnmﬁmdonﬂzemmihﬁﬁmésmﬂsaccowweagiﬁmhiﬁaﬁ'mmy
grandpm‘ents%mshembmlaskedDefsmﬂanito open the account for her when she
was born, as I was at home caring for ber.

Defendant indicates that he withdrew $400 from our dangitter’s TD Bank accous “to pay
our tmxes, which were fled jointly, and for wiich we still have ot received the refmm.” H
Defa:dm‘thadﬁ:scombasytnconiactmeanda&viseth&iherequﬂredfnndstopzyemje}im
taxes, [ would have gladlyshmedﬂncwstwﬁhhimlwr{ﬁhlynevezwoﬂdagree’éaibe
EkamonﬁyfmmdmdanghiafsaccomxtWehadagreedthaisiﬁccﬂmamouniowingfor
taxes ‘was basically cance]ledoutbyﬂmmmiofﬁeretmwedidmthzvetoaqmﬁzc
any paymenis between us. This is yet another example of Defendant’s lack of
mmmicaﬁon.lwasmtmisadmiakeﬁéngsfnaidomtbdongtomc. Defendant,
howeve:,wassubjacttothisb@sofbchzvimasayomgadultandobvionsiyhefaﬂsitis
acceptzble to do the same to kis danghter.
Forﬂzcsercasuns,la%kﬂ;aitbeCom‘tcomp&lDafandzuﬂo immediately add my name o
Tziﬁa’sTDBmkaccmmisot’aaiImayh&veequalaccesstothismmmtlﬁzrﬂ:ﬁ@uast
tbaithsComtmmpclbefmdzuimmvidﬂprocfmmyaﬁomﬂyﬂmhﬁhas,infmg
radeposiiedallcfﬂ:cﬁmdshewith&rewfrmomdmgbicr’sbankacwmﬁwﬁhTDBanh

IMMIGRATION APPTSCATION

Defendant references an emaifl and indicates that he has =attached the foll email back and
forth 1o this reply.” However, the copy of Defendant’s Reply Certification that I received
has absohutely no atfachments.

Defendent poes on o state in paragraph 12 of his Reply Certification fhaf “a court case

A ey ree R BT S T
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41.

smvolving deportation was mot necessary...” However, if Defendant fafls to sign ﬁ:ly
application, it may reslt in deportation procesdings, which are entirely out of my conirol.
Meareover, I currestly work in a school, which is closa-:l during the sommer months. Thave
obtained attsmate employment in New Jersey over the sommer. Bowever, if I do not have &
valid green card, I will be upable 1o Woi@d,ﬁ:ercfora, imable 1o support mysel and
Tzivia,

1 have absolutely no inention of bemg away frcln;n my danghter. Defendars has already

‘proven thet he is not willing and, I fact, canmot care for Tzivia on his own. He not only

requires help from his friends, bt Defendart will be mavailable 1o care for Tzivia for 2
morihs fiis sommer, What does he propose happens to our Ganghter while he is away if 1
am deporiod to Canada?

Tzivia would not be “perfectty safe” in Defendant’s care, as he claims, becanse he has no
desire fo carafmhﬁrﬂaewayaiovingandcaﬁngpﬂentmustwmdmimenﬂychooses
to visit Tziviz at her daycare no more than 30 or so mimites per week, and the daycare even

SEEpervises, of assisk, dmingDefmdaﬂt’svisits.chpwtﬂzaiDefcndantbdieveshem

justpawnomdang]ﬁmoﬁmsomsonﬁalssdmghﬁpﬂenﬁngﬁmeandthﬁhccmﬁsﬁ -

her for 30 orsomjmﬁwhﬁemﬂlﬁe,ashechoose&mfsndznth%dmcns&atadﬁmugh '

His own actions znd words that he bas no mtention of fully carimng for Tzivia. He would
rather have Sameathe Tanca-Lechter, who is a complete stranger o Tzvia and a distawt
acquaintance 10 me, care 07 OUT danghter than agree to me caring for her. This not only
showes Defendant’s lack of cooperation and refusal fo co-parent with me, bt it is crnel and

hemfal to o danghier.

F1HT commartgiegsn et apspapmmms et mn st Fa S tin
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DEFENDANT’S SUPPORT PAYMENTS

47. Tn order to pay my momihly Tert SXpense and other financizl cbligations m-a timely

43,

45,

1::1;9::1:::1&:1:,Iwcn_‘ig:tfla:cnra:nd'l:he:cc:a;rnnih:ne:ctDefenda:rtmadztopaysu:ppotHom&bsrthe?ﬁl
ofeanhmonﬁl.lmhappytoworkmdbispay schedule, splitfing the paymert We
mﬂyagwdmmm#mmmzﬁmofmmmdo:equim
consistency 5o that my bills cam be pad timely.

o P@g:aph \4 of his Reply Certification, Defondant states that ha'_has been “fairly
consistent ofwhsnandho%r” he provides sIpport peyments o me. Hy property ownet is
not okayifiamonly“faiﬂymnslstenf’ in paying rexnt; likewise, credit card companies and
oﬂncxde;btorsdonotﬁndﬁmceptableﬁlmoﬂy“faidyconsistﬁ!f’mranitﬁngpayment
Itismtadequaieo:respeﬁsﬂﬂsforbcfcndmito commt 0 #n amonrt amd due date for
suppo:tuﬁlymlaiararbitrmﬂychmsewhmhcwmismfnﬂcwthstagrwmﬂni
Throughout our marriage, W agreed Defendant would manage OUr bills. Yet, it wasn’t
T_Eﬂﬁlﬁtatﬁfescpﬂﬂeiﬂzatlfmdoﬂﬂzcywenotbsmgpaidinﬁﬂorﬁmdy,mmlﬁng
inintersstpaymenisal}dlatefecchazgas.lmamponﬁbleadnﬁ,mdwhsﬁlcommitto
somsthiug.IﬁmttommIcaumddomeatmyabﬁgﬁioﬁs‘

o pamagreph 15 of his Reply Certification, Defendant claims fht it woudd be 2 hadship for
him to pey the amount of sepport be agreed 1o, especially over the summer when he
zllegedly does not bave income from his regular job. Bowever, Defendent has already
informed my attorney that be is traveling for 2 months this swmer for employment.
Therefore, althorgh Defendant’s Certification atiempts to lead the coart 10 believe that he
will not harve imcome, he has already admitted to the contrary. Defendant has supplied no

Snancial docnmentation that wold indicate that he cannot mest the obligafion he and 1
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46.

47,

48,

49.

50.

51.

52

53.

agreed fo and that he has been following, albeit m an umtimely manner.

DEFENDANT’S REFUSAL TO NEGOTIATE

T d&id not “break off” the mediation, as Defendant asserts. In fact, 1 asiternpted o contirme
working toward 2 resolufion by attending mediation on 4 separete occa&cms I agreed to
drive from Momistown to Hackensack to meet with the mediator that Defendant
unilateralty chose and insisted on retainig,

As we did pot reach an agresment regarding custody and we were ai an fmpasse at
madiaﬁoﬂ,-_ﬁﬁngacomplainifordivorcewas,to me, the logical next siep i having our
outstanding issues resolved

The decision to end the additional atfernpts at mediation ordered by the Honorable Meritza
Berdote Byme was notmtnc,butmthe:tb&tofacompetenimediﬁnt, as she recognized
there was nothing farther that we could resolve at that ime.

COSTODY EVALUATION

Thave retamed Dr. Bdwin A Rosenberg as my custody evaluator in this matter. As I simply
do not have the fimds for an svalnation, I had to borrow money for Dr. Rosenberg’s
retziner fee.

Defendant has been very difficult thronghoot the last 6 months and T anficipate this will
continne durimg the remainder of this litigation. |
’I"here;fon-:, 1 ask that the Court compel Defendant 10 cooperate with my custody expert.

RELIEF REQUESTED

Tor the reasons set forth above, 1 ask that the Court deny Defendant’s Motion dated May 1,
2017, and grant my Motion filed on May 11,2017 as well as o1y Cross Motion

Specifically, as it Telates o mj;' within Cross Motion, I ask that the Coumt designaie me as

RAZ24
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54.

53.

56.

 the parent of primary residence and Defandaﬁt ag the parext of aliernate residence o0 &

penderse lite basis.

1 forther ask that the Court permit me to have sole decision-making anthority regarding
Trivia’s education, health, and refigion on 2 pendente Jite basis dre 1o Defendant’s lack of
imvolvement and mierest m our danghter’s daily life.

1 also request that the Court compé:l Defendant o cooperate with Ty custody/removal
evalnator, Dr. Edwin A. Rosenberg.

Finally, I ask that the Court compel Defendant o smmediziely add my name to Tzivia’s D
Bank account so that I may have equal access to this accoumt, and that Defendant
- mediately provide proof to my attomey that he has, in fact, redeposited all of the fands

he withdrew from our daughter’s bark aceount with TD Bank. -
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Ihﬁ@hyc&ﬁfythﬁ&efmagomg_sm_mdebymgm.m& 1 am zware thes If the

foregoing statemerits made by me ate wilulty false, T amn subject to pomishment.

f?zfié H [:j
Dated: Fone 4, 2017 7/ \Z‘#Lﬁ’ Zél #fﬁ—‘\f

RACHEZLEEHADARY, Plaimtiff
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CERTIFICATION OF SEGNATURY

I, Tanva L. Freeman, Esq., of full age, hereby certify as follows:

1. Tamm attomey at law with Weiner Law Group LLP, aftorneys for the Plainfiff,
RACHELLE BEADARL T am an attorney assigned 1o the handling of this matter and I
am, thus, capable of making this Certification.

2. Pursnant to New Jersey Court Rule 5:4-2(h), the atiached Cross Motion was forwarded to
Platntiff for review and signature, Plaintiff signed and returned the signature page via |
exriail; acopyo;fwhichis attached. |

3. Pursuart io Rule 1:.4—4{0), the ariginal signatire page will be filed at the request of the
Conrt or a party to this action.

1 hereby certify that the foregoing statemerts made by me are troe. 1 am aware that If any of

thefamgoingsfﬂmemsmadebymemewﬂlfuﬂyfalsqiamsutjedtopmﬁshmcm

Dated: June 5, 2017 QQ 7<g\_/

Tanmya L{Feeman
Artorney for Plairtiff
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WEINER LAW GROUF LLFP

Tamya L. Freeman 205322612
Julianne C. Smith §73822013
629 Parsippamy Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 403-1100 Telephone
(973) 403-0010 Fax
Ariprneys for Plaintiff
Our File No.: FAM1905-001
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
RACHELLE HADART, CHANCERY DIVISION, FAMILY PART
MORRES COUNTY
Plainti, POCKET NO.: FM-14-608-17
V. CIVIL ACTIOR
KEITH WARREN LEWIS, CERTIFICATION OF PLAINTIFF,
RACHEIIEHADARIL
Defendant.

I, RACHELLE HADART, of full age, hereby cerfify as follows:
1. Iam the Plaintiff in the shove-captioned matier and as such am flly familiar with the facts
set forth herein, and I make this Certification in support of my Motion.

BACKGROUND

5 Defendant, KEITH WARREN LEWIS (“Defendant™) and I were married on Ociober 29,

2014,

3. 'We have one child togefher, a danghier nmmed TZIVIA LEWIS, who was born on Aprl 1,
2016,

& After our separation in November 2016, Defendant znd [ atiended medigtion with Adsm
Bemer, Esg., in Hackensack, New Jersey. Defendant insisted that if we were to atiend
En_a!iiaﬁm;x., i{ had to be wih Aden Bemner. In fact, Defendant requested thet fhis be
incinded i o Jewish Divorce dooument as he was not wilimg 10 go anywiere else.

Thoogh we did not sign an apresment, Defepdant verbelly agreed to payment of
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10.

imellocated support to me in the amount of §1,700 per morth, which he agreed he would
pay on the 7% day of each mosth. This suppott covers a portion of our dsnghter’s childcare
expense, which is §430 per month, as well as a portion of o1y Schednle A R, and C
expenses, inclading rent (§1,485 per month), car insurance, and groceries. These figeres are
set forth in nry Case Tnformation Statement. EXHIBIT A

Defendiat and T separatod on November 18, 2016, at which time he moved fo Monsey,
Newr York. Defendan®'s new home is approximately ose (1) hor from our reatel home in
Morristown, melmm&yrﬁdawﬁomomﬁ)ywclddmghm.

I filed my Compleint for divorce on November 22 2016.

Although we remsin logally maried, T received 2 “get” from Defendant on November 20,
2016, In essence, & “get” s adivomdocmmntm}ndaimmmntisb&inghald
bytbﬂRabbi}ﬁcalwmtuuﬁlac'wi{dhromeis obtained.

Since our separation last November, the mzjorify of the Defendant’s visits with oor

daughiﬁhmmbecnaihﬁdﬂyc&ra,cmdﬁmbmﬁchmMMDLﬁngthasemﬁs,

Defendant is sapervised by the daycere facuity. On averags, the Defendant spends only

'ﬁﬁrﬂ:ﬂ(l":?)—tottdﬁy(%)'mémt&spezwkﬂ&thomd&ﬂghﬂchﬁngeaahvisﬁtohﬁz-ﬂt

dayeare. Defendant has only tken o danghter on a few walks in my neighborhood since
oux sépsraﬁon.

To date, | estimate that Defendant has only seen our danghter a iotal of nine (3) honrs smos
we separated almost six (6) months ago. He did not visit our deugtser on ber birthday or
even request to do so, Nor did he visit her on Hanukkah, Passover, or Pumdm.

TRAVEL TO TORONTO & PASSFORT

IgewupélCaﬁadﬂaudevm-ycneinmyfamﬂycomimestorasideﬂ:ﬁato daiz, My

T N R PRTTICI
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11,

12.

13.

14

15,

16.

mother, father, brother, zmms, uncles and cousins live in Toronto, Cenada and my

grandparsnts reside in Calgary, Canada. [ have no real Hes to the United States, let alone to

New Jersey, now that Defendant and T are getting divorced
Trivia’s grest-grandmother znd great-grandfather (my grandparents) are celebrafing their

75% and 807 tirthdays, respectively, this July. Tzivia’s grandmother (my mother) is having

a targe femily gathering to celsbrate her parents’ birthdays, which T would like to attend

with Tzvia
I would like to spend five (5) deys, from July 20, 2017 to July 24, 2017, at my mother’s

home in Toromto, located at 15 Redondo Drive, Thombill ON, 147 787.

Tt would be a yronderful experience for my dapghter to share in this special celebration with '

e and her extended family.

There is no reason Defendant should dcﬂycoasmtﬂeismtpmitﬁngmetoml with
our danghier, ot of spite. In fact, this is not the first time Defendant has denied his consent
to allow me to travel with owr danghter,

This past April, for the holiday of Passover, Defendant travelod to Isracl. Sino Defendznt
vees-planming to-vacation in Jerae} for Passover, I naked for his consent to travel to Toronto
with Tzivia to spend the holiday with my family, bat he refused. Since he denied consent, T

did aot go to Toromto, 1 later learned from Defendant that he withdrew fonds from onr

- danghter’s bank account, without my consent Although the fonds have been refrned, this

is the second time the Defendant has withdrawn funds from Tzivia's account withowt oy

comnsent.

Defendnt wonld not be prejudiced in the feast by Tzivia waveling with me this July to .

Toronto, as be has onby spent about nine (%) hours With our danghter m the span of sx (6)

n—ﬂlll"[llltﬂ\'-!rf-—-u.-n T L LU

s e

e
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17.

18.

19.

AR

22.

momths, and T would only be traveling for five (5) days. He typicalty doesn’t see her more

then once a week In fact, this past ApﬁLTheDefendaﬁtspeniﬁmeamﬁ'omom daughter

fora period of three and a half (3.5) weeks.

Tbﬂrefore,lrespectfu]hreqmstﬂ:at‘dneCourtpemitmztottavelwiﬂlmydmghiarto

Toronto from Jaly 20, 2017 fo July 24, 2017.

IMMIGRATION APPLICATION

% is npecessary that Defendant coopersts with mry immigration application so that I m&.‘jf.

remain in the United Stztes.

My green card expires on July 1, 2017, and smce Defendarnt and 1 are still legally marded,
his signature is required on my application 0 TEMOVe conditions on m-y residence in the
United States, | am required to submit the applicaﬁﬂnfu:mwiﬁﬁnthb% days prior o the
second amiversary of the date 1 was granied conditionat permanent resident statas (June
26, 2015).

I advised Defendant that T may face deportation if my a;phcanonlsmcompletel-ﬁs

rasponsewas-“ﬁ}ustgobackto Caz\adaazadeiﬂtakeoareosziviafornnW.I‘mhappy_

for you to visit” EXHIBIT B.

Tt is obvious from his email that Desfendant either does not appreciate the importance of my
circumstance, of he smmply does Bot care.

Theresore, I respectfully request that the Court compel Defendant to cooperaie with my
immigration application.

Alternatively, 1 ask that the Court schedule a Plepary Hearimg to oocur pror Hme 26,
2017, the second anmiversary of the dzte I was gramed conditional permenent resident

statns, to address the issne of my relocation to Torozto, Canada with my dznghter.
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DEFENDANT’S PAYMENT OF UNALLOCATED SUPRPORT

24 As poted sbove, Defendant and I attended mediation at which fime he verbally agreed to

26.

27,

pay me $1,700 pet month I wmallocated support. Defendant has, i1 fact, been paying
mmallocated support to me in the sum of §1,700 per month
However, alfhoughweagreedhewouldm&keﬂm smpport payment by the 7% day of each

mamth, Defendant’s paymenis have been trtimely. For instance, he &d not make the April

supmﬂp&ymammﬂ&hﬁwackofthemmlcamotpaybms on tme f I cammotrely

on timely support payinﬁnis.

In accordance with our agroement and the status quo, 1 ask that the Court compel
Defendant to contimes paying me unaliocated support in the amomnt of $1,700 per month,
in equal payments of$850.’ﬂneﬁrstpaymenibyth57’hdaydfcachnionﬂlandﬂm second

payment by the 21% day of each month.

DEFENDANT’S REFUSAL TO NEGOTIATE
I previously sought Defendant’s cooperation with each of the issmes highlighted above to

10 avaiL

On April 26, 2017, immediately following &n in-person Case Management Conference with.

the Honorable Mariza Berdote Byme, PJFP, my attorney attempted o discuss these
jssues with Defendant, but he refused o speak with my sttorpey and walked away from the
conversaion.

Op Apdt 28, 2017, my attorney sforwarded a letier to Defendant, addressiog the
aforementioned issaes, and advised that T imtended 1o file the within motion if my atiomey
&d not hear from Defendant by May 3, 2017. EXHIBIT C. Defendemt did not respond.

] am left with no recourse but to request that the Court grant my retief

st g et qp!y.\wmmrp-r—-ﬂ-MIII“EI‘“JD-\»!:-:-\.—-.1--«-:-\
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32,

34,

RELIEF REQUESTED

Far the reasons set forth above, I ask that the Cotnt grart my motion in Its enfirety.
Enpartlcﬂaz,laskthaiﬂ:eComtpamitmetotr&veltoTomnio with orr denghier, Tzivia,
from July 20, 2017 to July 24, 2017 so that our danghter may celsbrate her great-
grandparents birthdays and enjoy 5 large fantily birthday celebration.

Furthermore, I request that the Court compel Defendart fo pay direct mnatlocated sapport
directly to me in the sum of $1,700 per mopth in two equal paymenis af $850 each The
ﬁrétpayme:ntno }zisr'&xznﬁ:eﬁdayofca;:hmonthandﬂac secondpaymﬁniﬁolaicrthm
the 21% day of each monfh in accordance with the status quo.

Finally, T ask that the Court compel Defendant to cooperate vith mry Hmmigration Fetj:ﬁon
to Remove Conditions on Residence m the United States m a timely manmner. In the
alternative, I ask that the Court schedule a Plenary Hearing to occrr prior to Fune 26, 2017,
the second anstversary of the date I was granted conditional permanent resident siatas, fo

address the issue of mmy relocation to Toronto, Canada with my dengider.

—

...1|l-|"$v|-m~.r!r.!l\.-.
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Iharabycﬁttﬁfﬁxat'ﬂzefumgningsmimmmadsbymcmtme. 1 am aware that I the

fmtgﬁhlgmmmdsbymcmwﬂ]fuﬂy&}se,lamguhjﬁmmm

RACHELLE HADARI, Plaintiff

RABté |

|--n_--rr|||nng.-n!-!|-..-.-.
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CERTIFICATION OF FACSTMILE SIGNATURE

L, Tanya L. Freeman, Esq, of full age, hereby certify as follows:

1 [ am an attorney at law of the state of New Jersey with Weiner Law Group LLP, [ am
an attorney assigned to the handling of this matter and am thas capable of making
this Certification.

2. The attached Certification was forwarded via email to RACHELLE HADARI for
review and signaimre. RACHELLE HADARI then approved the contents of the
Certtﬁcaﬁon, signed, and retmmed the Certification via facsimile; a copy af which is

attached.

3. Pursuant to Rule 1:4-4{c), the original signature page wiil be filed at the request of

the Court or a party to this action.

[ hereby certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. [am aware that

i the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to penishment

Da:téd:Mafv9 2017 %()Q\

Freeman
Attom for Plairtiff

P e R R [T

ik
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WEINER LAW GROUP LLF
Tarya L. Freeman 9¢5322012
Fuliagne C. Smith 073822013
629 Parsippary Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 403-1100 Telephone
(973) 403-0010 Fax

Attorneys for Plasgf

Onr File Ma.: FAMI503-001

RACHELLE HADARI,

Plaintiff,

KEITH WARREN LEWIS,

Defendant.

VE.

SOPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION, FAMILY PART
MORRIS COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: FM-14-608-17

Crvil Action

CERTIFICATION OF
JOLIANNE C. SMITH, ESQ.

i

‘me.mm,ofmage,hmbym&fyasfoﬂm

1. I azm an attormey-ai-law with Weiner Law Group LLP, attormeys for the Plamtiff,

RACHELLE HADAR], in the abovc—c&ptiopedmaﬂﬁt.Assuch,lmfn]lyfamiﬁarwiﬁ;

the facts set forth hersim. I

make this Certification n oppositicn o Defendant’s Mofion

Aated Fuly 18, 2017 and in support of PlantifP's Cross Motion.

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

2. As a matiel ofls:w,Dafcndmiisﬁ:mcban:edfmmhavinghisMoﬁonfm Reconsideration. -

. of the Comrt’s Tune 21, 2017 Order heard. EXHIBIT A.

3 Purseart to Rule 4:49-2, “a motion for rehearing or recomsideration seeking alter or

mmdaﬁmeﬂuroﬂa@ﬂ&smﬁﬂhﬁthm%d&?saﬁas&rﬁc&ofﬁm

| jodgment o order...”

4, Notwithstanding Defendant’s fathure 0 serve and file his Motion withm the 20 days

following the Jome 21, 2017 Order, Defendant fadls tp sustzin his burden under Rale 4:45-2.
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10

Specifically, the Rule roquires Defendant to demonstrate fhat the Comt has overlooked
certin facts or law, or that the Court has otherwise erred in its decision. However, the
Court did not e i commelling Defendant to cooperaie with P&aﬁﬁfs custody/removal
expert.

Defendant’s account of the facts in fhis case and the law as it pertains to cusiody evaluators

;S an:tﬂ:c;y distorted.

Tthouft’sA.pﬁlZG 2017C335Mauagmﬂn10rdﬁmdmmdﬁnaia‘%ﬁtlt¢crcst

' .Bvﬂmmberemanedmlaterﬂs&n?.{) daysaﬁe:msumsfulpﬂenmgtmamedmhon.

Despite mumerous efforts, Defendard refused o agree 10 2 joint custody evalmator. He
indicamdﬂ:aihcwuldnotaﬁxdanexpﬂtandmuldnotagceeto amyone proposed by my
office. |

While Rule 5-5-3(a) indicates fhat the court may appoint 2 cusiody evaluator if in its
djsadimthewmtmnchdesthatdisposiﬁmufmissmmmﬂdbeassisiedbye@aﬁ
OpAION, subpzt@ofthissamaRniecxpﬁdﬂystansﬂaai“[n}oﬂ:ingtnﬂﬁsmleshaﬂbe

ccmstmadtoprecludbﬂaeparﬁﬁsﬁ'om:eta':ﬁngﬂ:zﬁ own experts, either before or after the

' ﬁppﬂi‘ﬂi}:ﬁﬁﬂt:dﬁﬂﬂe@ﬁﬂbjﬂl& conrt, onthe same or similar issaes.”

Accordingty, once it became clear that Defendant had no ierest in working with me and
my chext on agreemg o a joint expert, Plaintiff enpaged her own custody evaluator, which
he was well within her fight fo do mder the Cout Rules.

On Fupe 7, 2017, my office notified Defendant that Plamtiff refmmed Dr. Rosenberg o
conduct a custody/removal evaluation; we simnlieneonsly provided Defendamt with Dr
Rosenberg’s contaot mformation and advised that the expe;t’ s office world be contactng

Defendant dicectly to complefe the necessary peperwork end schedule his imitial
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

appointment EXHIBIT B.

Upon being contacted by Dr. Rosenberg’s office, Defendant sent an exail to Dr. Rosenberg
refusing fo appear for an appotntment and otherwise cooperate with the evaluation Process.
EXHIBIT €.

However, it is worth noting that Defendant explicifty states i ks email that be was “not
ordsradbyﬂmcomﬁomdervo an examination by Dr. Rﬂsenbcrg”,ﬁ:ﬂ'ebyiﬂfmingthaiﬁ‘
he were omdered to mmdergo an exammination by Ds. Rosenberg, he would cooperae.
EXB]BITC.

Alfhoogh the Court ordered Defendsmt 1o coopersie Wit Dr Rosenbers, Defendant stll
tmsmtschnd:ﬂadhistniﬁalevaha}ionappoﬂmentmhashecampleﬁ end returned the
papcrworkpmvidﬂdto'tﬁmbyDr.RDSmbﬁg’scﬁce.

As setfmﬂlinparagraphnhﬁtam(l% of Defendant’s Motion, he has 1o imtention of
wopmﬁngwtﬁlDLRgsanbaeg.InfacLhehasﬂrastmedmﬂ:mEppealof“ﬁlc
appommﬂofﬁmhasedwﬂumﬂthcmdﬁedmmmtsmﬁd-

Once agam,Dafcndﬁntnnsccﬂst'ﬂﬁﬁ}eﬁcB.Dr Riserberg was not “appoinied” by the

' "Court, as Defendant -snggests. Rather, as noted sbove and I om Fume 7, 2017 letder 1o

Defendant, Plajnﬁff.ratainﬂd Dr. Rosenberg o conduct an eveluation on her behatf. This 15
ven reflected i the Cowrt’s June 21, 2017 Order, which compels Defendant 1o cooperate
with Plaimiiff's custody/removal expert EXHIBIT A
Iﬂ{ePiaﬁDefeﬁdaﬂthadtbcopﬁontorewinﬁsomﬁstodi expert prrsuant fo Rude
5:5-3(R). The fact that be chose not or evea #at he cannot afford to does not give mise
denying Plantif her equal nght

Defendant was evel extendad the option of selecting 2 joint cusiody evainaior o help
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18.

19.

alleviate fos cost associated with hitmg an evalnator, vet he rejected all such opportrmities.
Be now seeks to pumish Planfiff for seeking and refaining her 0wWD evalnator doe to his
o tefisal 1o cooperate n the selection Frocess.

Dr. Rosexberg, like ali custody evaiuators, is guided by Rule 53-3(b)- He has been retained
to condnet 2 strictly non-partisan evatuation 1 arrive 2t his view of the best interests of the
parties” daughter, regardless of he fact that Planiiff has engaged bim. Thave no doubt that
Dr. Rosenberg will adhere to his obligations under the Comt Rules. Notwn':lilstan_ﬁing, such
ad&bﬂmﬂonisleﬁtoﬁle&urtst'theﬁmeofaﬁmlh@aﬁngregﬂdiug custody m this
mmaiter. .

Tor the reasons set forth sbove, £)efendznfs Motion for Reconsideration of the Court’s
Fume 21, 2017 Order should be denied and #he Conrt should find Defendant in violation of
Plaintiffs Iitigants fghts for wiltfully and deliberately violating the Cowt’s Jmme 20, 2017

Order by refosing t© cooperate with Plainttff’s custody evatsator.

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR THE APPOINTMENRT OF A GUARDIAN AD ITTEM

20,

21.

Defendant’s request for the app;)inhncni of a guardian ad Hiem (“GAL”) should be dezied,
asthe circmmstamees in this case do not warrant snch an appoimiment.

Uhnder Rule 5:8B, fhe court may appoint 2 GAL to represent a child’s best inferests if the
circurnstances warrant such an appointmernt.

Heze, Plaitiff has already engaged m expest 1o condnct a best imterests eveluation. Dr.
Rosenberg has been tasked With inferviewing the parties, condnoting diagnostic tests with
the parties, Mterviewing coliaterals propased by either or both parties, obteming relevant
docmmentary evidence, and prepanng &l svatuation Teport Upom reacking s detezmination

astowhaiisiafnsbesiinierasﬂcfthﬂparﬁes’ demghiter, Such tasks are akim to those
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outiimed in Rule S:SB(a.)inconﬂecﬁunwiﬁlﬂletasks assigned to a GAL. As soch, the

appointment of o GAL In this matter Is redmdart snd TONECESSATY-

23 Moreogver, Defendant has atready advised the Couart that he cannot aford 1o retam efther 2

joint costody evaluatar or his own. Therefore, 1 cammot fathom how Defendant anficipaies

cantributing toward & GAL’s eXpenses, as cach costs are typically equivalert o, i pot In

excess of, that of a custody gvaluator.

24. ‘For these reasons, Defendant’s request for the Comrt 10 appoint 8 GAL choald be demied

T hereby cert':fy*;hatﬁaefﬁegoing staternents made by ms are troe. 1 am aware that if the

furagoingstaiemcrﬂsmadﬁbyme arewﬂ]ﬁﬂlyﬂse,lamsubjedtogmishmem‘-

Dated: Anesst 3, 2017

7 Fmmme C. Smith
Attorney for Plartiff
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Jusfice Byme Docket # Fa 14-808-17
wmorms County Courthouse

PO Box S10

Morrstown, M. 67960

On Aprd 28, 2017, piaintif Rachelie Hadari and |, defendant Keith Lewts, appearsd
hefore the court for our case management Gofference. Thare it was decided that after falled
mediafion (which cccured Wednesday, May 10) we had 20 deys o hire a joint psychologist io
conduct an exarninaian of the mental finess of Rachelle Hadarl. This was {o be funded joirtly, -
without prejudics o the final decision. B . .

1, however, 2m without fund$ o pay for the necessary unbiased psychological
evaluation, 25 seen in my Case informaion Statement. | ive very frugally and pay regularly very
generous child support and have 2 matiber of debis t senvice. In shart, 1 do not have the
money nor mears of procuring the money to pay for this psychological svaiuation.

Therefore, | m asking the court to order Rachelle Hada o pay solsly for tis
evaluation, Or, absent that, that the state isalf shotiid.

Any previous evaluafions procursd by Wirs. Hadari are insufficent and not a subsfiule for
an unbiasad expert opimian of a psychologist recommended by the court or decided upon jointly
by the defendant and plainiit. Any opinions procured without the input and point of view of both
parfies are dishonest and potenialy misleading-

It s the respansibility of the court to enstire thet & valid evaluation tkes placs,

regardiess of the defendant's fnancial situation. It is inconceivable that in a jusfice systarri such .

as ours kack of abffity to pay shouid cause such a perversion of justice to take piace, at the risk
io a chiid.
. . { am even wiling 0 put on record with the police my oppesition to and concem jor my
‘daughter wha Tmight be, based on insiinicient snd biased evidenceieft with someone
completely unable fo care for her.
Plesse take these consideraions o account when making your decision.

Trudy,
Kaith Lawis -

Note: This lefter has besn sent by email o both Mrs. Hadari and her lawyer, s well as by mail
to her lawyear,
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& Assoczaﬁcs

David 5. Goraberg, PhD. Mary Mesta-Ramen, PhD.
C NLICEMSE ¢ KBRS 7] LICENGE 350 I00EREND
Sogen Hersrhman, Py, Ry Swansan, PepD,
W EICENSE ¥ AEI0Rat ] WCERs) & ZE5HGAR2E
Fiq clectronic pul ) Ociober 3, 2017
Foitznne C. Smith, Esg.
Weiner Law Gronp
P.Q. BOX 438
Parsippany, NI 07054
Bl jamith@weine:

Re Hadardv. Lews
Docket No.: FM-14-688-17

Dear ds. Smithe

I am wiiting to inform you ks jo what transpired today, October 3, 2017, whﬁnIha&myﬁrst : _
meesting with Mr. Keith Lewis. Mr. Lewis was schednled to meet! with me fodsy from 130 PM © ;
3:38 Ph and he apreed 0 meet me for @ nferview.

Mz, Lewis arrived on time and accompenied me inio niy consuliing roont. He mfbrmed me af the
omtset of owr meeting fhat he would Hke to andiotepe o me=tmg. In an sftempt & aBowing Mr.
MEMMWMM@MM@W@MI
aereed to afiow him i sandiotepe the meeting with the provision that i he were fo use fhe tape
recoring at 2 Jegal proceeding he wonld have to aathenficate the recardng and have an expert
review it to determine i had not been sltered, the cost of that wonld be borse by him. He agresd
that provision.

Aftarheagrwdtothatgmwisimm.kwisiafmadmetbaimSeptﬂnba‘S,ZﬂU&m cOuEt
appamdammt-appmnmdcvﬁamfcrﬂﬁsm Dr. Mark Singer, and & s Me Lewiss
imimiition to cooperate with Dr. Smgerand'&lathuwash&rc“tokm bet isended not {o answer
atry of oy qoestions. I askad Mr. Lewie it be hes been i ioneh with Dr, Siger's offtoe and he sald
fhat he has roached ouf for appoimtment bt hes not heard back.

T 03d Mr. Lsmdsﬂaﬂtsvenmoughlhsdbmminadbyla&s.ﬁadnitmmyinfsﬁonto
conduck 2 thorough snd wmbissed evalation and fhat my recommendations will be based solely an
ﬁzcdatalcoﬂac;notnnwhorctzincdmﬁ I informed him thai there are custody guidelimes

108 horrts Asenne SeseiE ¢ Spmgﬁﬂi}i]ﬁ?ﬂﬂ o TE: SOEZFIZ0R) . max DURT7IVEHEL wemasEbnp-assncmes .
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Pege |2 Fiadari v. Lewis

hshaabyvmaspmfasmanﬂmgmmmns snd that was my misotion o follow these
gﬁm&ammxwmmmwmwmmdmmmgmsm and the
ahﬂityofmchpmmmbatth:itdmghﬁ‘smd& Tt was clear from Mr. Lewis's reactios to me
ﬁxathsviewedmeasa“himdg&a“mﬁonﬂﬂtbasis chose Dot o cooperate with the evaloation
PLOCeSs.

T weas abbb'hﬂeh&Lewistsﬂmehiﬁmrmﬁa&MHsoﬂlphonemmbmkﬁséaiaofb‘zcth,
&embﬂdy&mofe&msﬁmhshgmmpmmmmﬂoymmdhﬂpm&
employment. Haa}soiafmmaima&;athcisataashﬁmdmm&rdmdfmﬂlgmdm

Iamdl!&.lﬁwishowoﬁsﬂhssaeshisdau.gi@mrmdh@mﬁmeﬁ:ﬁhcseﬂﬁ&nghEGmﬁms
perweskfmmohumfrmS P to 5 PM on Sundays. { asksd where ho sees bis denghter and
i szid fhat be sees her i Mormisiown Iaskhdwhmh}dozésm“mhembisdﬂnghtexmdhﬁ
said, "a neutral spotﬁatvzicsﬁnmwaaktow‘belc." 1 aske=d Mir, Lewis ¥ be has suy contact with
M&Hadaddnﬁngﬁewmkmdhcssidha&idaot 1 asked Mr. Lewis if that amangement was
m&xm@agmmmmemmmdhemdmmmgmmﬂmm&
& court order, He did ackmowledge that there was 2 hearing and that he tes@fied sad, i mswer
m@ﬂmmwbd@d&ﬂbwmm&bjwmdﬁrtﬁcm I asked M.
Imﬁﬁhew&ﬁmgmdwcﬁhgwhmhemﬂyhﬁvhgmdmﬂdngwhm&shmg
fook place snd he gzid that he was.

Ihfomdkk[zwk&ﬂhﬂs.ﬂaﬁaﬁwiimmmmmm%ﬁmtdmgﬂﬁmﬂm
mmmh%mimmmﬁmﬁaﬁko&je@ﬁtﬁmﬂa&mﬁp}m Ithen
asked vehat his objection ‘was to het plan and he seid, T cant smsweer that question.” T asked Mr.
Lewis ¥ he hes & plan for parenting bis dmghtm'aadhﬁsaid,“ldohmonehutlmnotgch}gm
ghare # with you." 1 informed Wr, Lewis that Thad some-release-forms that I wished bim to ggn
mlmﬂdgﬁh&maﬁﬂnahomﬁsdmgmﬂﬁumhﬁpﬁahmlmﬁﬁmhﬁmmmm
seid he would not sign foe release forms. '

I gave M. Lewis 2 copy of fhe docmment entified Castody/ Visitation Bealnation Procedurss and
explaad to hit that this éncumﬂtﬂiﬂﬁm}ﬁmasmﬂzasv&haﬁmmcessﬁmﬂiﬁﬁ@edm
$oflow i s matter. I also gave to M. Lewis ampyofﬂIENm-rataﬁ:iugPﬂtyExm‘maﬁun
Agmmﬂwhichgvehimﬁ:fmmﬁﬂnzsmhowlmﬁﬂdﬂlmwﬁmﬁma Mr. Lews took
both thoss docmmests with bim.

Imﬁh&bwisﬂmﬂwaﬂdhemﬂaﬁiﬂgM&H&dm‘saﬁomsyhinfo:mﬂ:amﬁatwhﬂe
Mr,Lewisﬁdappamfnrlﬁsinﬁﬁmh:wuﬂdmtmmymbmgﬁvcmﬁcmﬁﬂlhad
Sor B, As @ resulf, withow Iim snswering these questions znd withowt kim sngagmg in. the
sterviews, [ could not go forward with Hes cvalabion.
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Page |3 Hadad v. Lewis

Iis, Bndari 15 schednled to seemcaga.inonombeﬂ%farmuﬂmbmrﬁsw. Had I'beon able 1o
hﬁw?iawyikwi&hmumhawiwﬁad&nbmbaakfmmndmﬁmmdmgahr
ttmes to observe him with s denghter and i obsorve Ms. Haded with fheir danghter. B is clear
from M. Lewis’ Eﬁi&ﬂd&dm'mg&ésmterﬁﬂw,ﬂmthtwiﬂmtbemopamﬁw going forvward.

W Lewis's aﬁitndsp:aclndcsmzﬁ:ombéngabistncmdmtaﬂamﬂughmdmﬁawd
professional custody evalustion. Unless T ahle 4o ierview Mr. Lewis and observe bis parcfmg
dﬂﬁm@mgImm&mmlmmmmﬁebeﬁhMﬂafﬂmchﬂi 1 befieve that
Imﬂsusp@myevﬂnﬂtnh&ismﬂrm&lﬂﬁcisadsdsianasmwhﬂthﬁurmtm-hﬂwis
needs to cooporate with my evalnation. E'it is decided thit he dpes not need to cooparate with my

waksaﬁon,lplmtarﬁmdmm,&:bdﬂ:emsadporﬁﬂaufhﬁrrewiuﬂmdm end my . -

frvolvement m this matter,

I am:aquﬁ!:'mgguidmceﬁmymin&dsmaﬁcr.

BAR/bK
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PREPARED BY THE COURT:

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
RACHELLE HADARTL, : CHANCERY DIVISION: FAMILY PART

: MORRIS COUNTY :

Plaimti
DOCKET NO. FM-14-608-17
Y.

KEITH LEWIS, CIVIL ACTION ' F E L E D

: OCT 13 217
Defendaut. :  AMENDED ORDER  bieitra Berote Byme, B3P

THIS MATTER bavipg opmﬂim'ﬁna@mmspmgmdfmgoodcmscshow;
T IS ON THIS 1 § DAY OF OCTOBER 2017 ORDERED as follows:

1. The Comt's September 27,2017 Order shall be amended as follows:
10. The Covurt hereby appoints Dr. Merk Singer to condnrt @ best interest evalustion. The
parties shall comtact Dr. Stnper within fiftesn (15) days of the receipt of s Order and
‘chare the cost of the best interest evaimation equally subjaﬁmreaﬂoczﬁonpmdingﬁnal
hearing.

2. All other provisions of the Court’s September 27, 2017 Order remzin in fill foree and
effect
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DR MARK STNGER (NG Licemscd Prychologist #358100372500)

sobn/ SrnFP

513 West Mot Pleasmt Aventie, Swite 105
Livingston, New Jegszy 07039
FE-oM-T177

Fax 5739347411

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING TO PARTICIPATE IN A FORERSIC
. pSYCHOLOGICAL EVAUUATION ANDYOR BONDEIG EVALTATION

Neme of Casee HADART v LEWIS EWE-34-508-17

GENERAL INFORMATION:
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DR.MARK SINGER
513 West Mt. Pleasant Avente, Suite 105
Livingston, New Jerssy 07639

(373) 9947177 Fax (973) 9947411

Mark Singer, Ed.D, Lic. 33725 Woverber 20, 2017

Wa Fresman, E53. -
Via e-mail

Mr. Lewis, Pro Se
Yia el

Dear Mr. Lewis and Ms. Frearmar,

This is {0 confirm that | have received the requesied retainer fram Wir. Lewis in the

Hadari v Lewis mafier.
Sincergly,

wark Singer, EAD.
NJ Licensad Psychologist #3725
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Keith Lewis

153 Eg2nd St
‘Brooklyn, NY 11212
845-377-8354

Appeliant / Defendart, Pro Se

Rachelle Hadarl,

Respondernt / Plainfif,

]

|

[

I

Vs, |
}

Keith Lewls, ]
|

[

Appeliant f Defendant

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appeliate Division - Family Part
Docket No. FM 14-808-17

Nofice of Motion for:
LEAVE TO APPEAL

An imeriocuiory Order of the Superior Court
. of New Jersey, Chancary Division - Family
Part, Mormis Courmy

Sat Below:
Honorable Mariiza Berdate Byme

To: Weiner Law Group, 629 Parsippany Rd, Parsippany, NJ 07054

" And Marmis County Supesior Court -
56 Washingion St
womistowr; NJ 67968

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned hereby moves before the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Appeliate Division, Tor an Order granting leave 10 appeal and deciding:

1) Toreverse the tial cowrt's order that | cooperate with DI, Rosenberg, Plairtits private

rmedical expert

2) Consequently 1o reverse the frial court's order award of counsel faes o Plaintiff for her

_most recernt mofion.

in support of this maetion, 1 shall rely on the accompanying brief.

-

(Keith Lewis, Appelant / Dafendant)

Date: {/5/12
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Certification of Filing/Malling
| hereby certify that | have personaly defvered an original and 4 copies of this nofice of motion
and accampanying biief o be flied with the Clerk of the Appeliate Division.

in addition, | certify that | served a copy of the same by personally defivering it on this daie ©©
Weinar Law Group, 629 Parsippary Rd, Parsippany, NJ 07054, by regutar and certified mall.

\ry acdition, | certify that | personaby defivered two copies o Honorable Mariza Berdote Byme,
Wams County Courthouse, PO Box 914, Morristowr, NJ 07963.

| certify that the foregoing statements made by me are frue. 1 am aware that If any of the
foregaing statements made by me are williully faise, | am subject to punishmernt.

M @ . Date;\_S’/lS_

(Kelth Lewis, Appeliant / Defendart)
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Superior Court of New Jersey
Appeliate Division - Famiy Pan
Docket No. FM 14-608-17

Rachefie Hadar, | On Appeal from an tnterlectory Order of
) l the Superior Court of New Jersey
Plaintiff/ Respondent Ii Chancery Division - Famiy Part

Maorris Coum
V. l Y

|

Keith Warren Lewis, ] . Sat Below:
I Honorable Maritza Berdoe Byme

Defendant / Appeliant | ' '

Civil Action

Srief and Appendix on Behalf of Keith Lewis, the Defendant and Appedflant.

Keith Lewis, pro se
153 E 92nd St
Brookiyn, NY 11212
kiewis 434 0omal com
{B45) 327-8354
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Statement of the Facts

Throughout the divorce, | have cooperated wilh anyone neutral | worked with rabbis

e w-:«-u-.-.Trl!iw‘ImI:-v-

such as Chaim Jacher who guided us through the religious divorce, | cooperatad fully and
respectiully with court orders concerming chid suppart and parerding fime as dificuli as it may

be, and I even worked with rpediation lawyer Adam_ Barmer io atfernpt 1o resolve o -divorce o -
of court. Even with Dr. Roseriberg, | hiave out of respect for the court atiended a prefiminary
session. and informe him that | woid continue 1o atiend as fong as was required, although

making clear that | did nat consert i be examined.

And most importantly | have cooperated fully and expeditiously with the c:ot_:ﬁ—appai_nted
avaiuanr D, Skiger, | inmediately canta;:ted the ccu‘t o reciify the omission of his appoinnernt
from the September 27 court order (letter o the coun DaZT), and immediately thereafier
contacted his office io schedie an appointment and pay the retaier (recelpt from kis ofice
Dad1). '

Dr. Rosenberg, on the ather hand, was chosen and hired by Plaintfif without consudtation
with me of the Court. This is a fact Before hiring Dr. Rosenberg, Plamtff gid not communicate
with me at all about mutually deciding Upon a best inierest evaillakor, as Drdaréd by the Court
April 26, - | - o

| have cc;nsistenﬂy argued hrs non-neiirafity from the day he cortacted me,rin motion |
napers and hearings. At the fime he was hired, | did net fudly understand the law about the
appointmeant: and hirng of medical experts, and te distincIion t;et\nfeen-privaie experts and those
appoinied as explained i N.J. Rule 5:3-3. | do, howevex, understand that now, and therefore |

demand that | be compeliad fo atiend only a cour-appointed, neutral evaluafion.

RAST



Because a bfibe or Tavor of payrerit iatlirally ¢hanges how oné TeBlsTowards the payes; Bnd

Lifimatety how they and their position are considered. And this i how Jewish courts throughoust

,.|...mr.pqm“nqn-u?.\.-.....‘...._........_...._,‘. JS—

the ages have judged. indead, e Talmud relates how Rabbi Yishrmael recused himself from &

case becarse it involved judging his own worker who worked quicldy, doing more than

oo

. necessary in his job (Maickos 24a), Was i because he did not kncrw that he was reguired 0 act
jusay? Was he not wise enough? Of colirse not! He was one of the leading rabbis of his
generation. Buthe knew thata judge needs 1 be completsly neural and i he has accepied any
type of péyment or faver then he cannot be. '

And this i how | hope the court acts today, in keeping with the spirt of justice and its

iregrity that characterizes the Amefican iegal sysfem.

Conciusion
| have been left with no recourse Eut t0 appeal. | have moved for the trial cout
reconsrﬁnr its rufing, explained in detai why | believe it 1o be mistaken, and even cooperated
with it by attending & session with Dr. Rcsenberg But the court continues to force me 1o be

evaluated by Dr. Rosenberg, and even atiempls 10 COefta Me io cocperaﬂng, forcing me o
nay Plangif's counsel fees and threatening hat | will not even be able fo appear af a pie:?asy
hearing where my daughier's cﬁstody will be temporarily decided. How can the judge make an
iniormed decision on issues of such magnitude when one party s not even represented? is this
wstice?

i is not And | hope ihat the Appeals Coun wit recify this_error of judgment. | have fafth
in the COUFtS of our counyy and am ready o appeal here and even all the way 10 fhe Supreme
Cour, where justices Tike the Honaorabie Nel.Gorsuch uphoid uth and justice and the rule of

faw,
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N.). Stat. § 9:12-4

§ 9:2-4. Custody of child; rights of both parents considered

The Legislature finds and dedlares that it is in the public policy of this State to assure minor

children of frequent and continuing contact with both parents after the parents have separated
ar dissolved their marriage and that it is in the public interest to encourage p_arenfs to share the
rights and responsibilities of child rearing in order to effect this policy.

1r any proceeding invoiving the custody of a miner child, the rights of both parents shall be
equal and the court shall enter an order which may indude:

a. Joint custody of a minor child to both parents, which is comprised of legal custody or physical
custady which shall include: (1) provisions for residential arrangements so that a child shall
reside either solely with one parent or alternatively with each pareit in accordance w‘rth_ the
needs of the parents and the child; and (2) provisions for consultation between the parents in
making major decisions regarding the child’s health, education and-general welfare;

b. Sole custody to one parent with appropriate parenting time for the noncustodial parent; or

c. Any other custody arrangement.as the court may determine to be in the best interests of the
child.

1n making an award of custody, the court shall consider but not be limited to the following
#actors: the parents’ ability to agree, communicate and cooperate in matters refating to the

child; the parents’ willingness to accept custody and any history of unwillingness to alfow

RAS9



Page 2 0of 27

parenting time not based on substantiated abuse; the interaction and relationship of the child
with Its parents and siblings; the history of domestic violence, if any; the safety of the child and
the safety of either parent from physical abuse by the other parent; the preference of the child
when of sufficient age and capacity to reason so as to form an intelligent decision; the needs of
the child; the stability of the home environment offered; the quality and continuity of the child’s
education; the fitness of the parents; the geographical proximity of the parents” homes; the
extent and quality of the time spent with the child prior to or subsequent to the separation; the
parents’ employment responsibilities; and the age and number of the children. A parent shall
not be deemed unfit unless the parents’ conduct has a substantial adverse effect on the child.
The court, for good cause and upon its own motion, may appoint a guardian ad litern or an
attorney or both to represent the minor child’s interests. The court shall have the authority fo
award a counsel fee to the guardian ad litem and the attorney and to assess that cost between
the parties to the litigation.

d. The court shall order any custody arrangement which is agreed to by bath parents unless it is
contrary to the best interests of the child.

e. In any case in which the parents cannot agree to a custody arrangernent, the court may
require each parent to submit a custody plan which the court shall consider in awarding
custody.

£. The court shall specifically place on the record the factors which justify any custody

arrangement not agreed to by both parents.
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USCS Fed Rules Evid R 706

Rule 706. Court-Appointed Expert Witnesses

(a) Appointment Process. On a party’s motion or on its own, the court may order the parties
to show cause why expert witnesses shouid not be appointed and may ask the parties to submit
nominations. The court may appoint any expert that the parties agree on and any of its own
choosing. But the court may only appoint someone who consents to act.

(b) Expert's Role. The court must inform the expert of the expert’s duties. The court may do
so In writing and have a copy filed with the dlerk or may do so orally at a conference in which
the parties have an opportunity-to participater The-expert:— | ' |

{1) must advise the Vpa‘rrties of any findings the expert makes;

(2) may be deposed by any party;

(3) may be called to testify by the court or any party; and

(4) may be cross-examined by any party, including the party that called the expert.

(c) Compensation. The expert is entitied to a reasonable compensation, as set by the court.
The compensation is payable as follows:

(1) in a criminal case or in a civil case involving just compensation under the Fifth Amendment,
from any funds that are provided by law; and

(2) in any other civil case, by the parties in the proportion and at the time that the court
directs—and the compensation is then charged like other costs.

(d) Disclosing the Appointment to the Jury. The court may authorize disclosure to the jury
that the court appointed the expert.
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(e) Parties’ Choice of Their Own Experts. This rule does not limit 2 party in calling its own

experts.
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